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May 31, 1954.

- Mr. Ezra D. Cole,
Nyack, N.Y. .
Dear Ezra:

Herewith the three covers to Sinrapore. The one of "Sep 10" is surely
Sep 18 1861, hence rather an early use. ;

: Re - the 24¢ from Boston on Dec. 11, 18624~ Would you call this a
Steel Blue? In my opinion this is a typical exariple of & natural color
changling of the 24¢ violet. .

I wonder if I could sell these three covers to Jack Fleckenstein? The
stemps ere in rough condition end he might tum them down on tlet condition.
If you think it worth while, price them and 1 wil]. submit them to him.

Re - Lot 66 in the Fox 1¢ sale. I heave never been able toget any line
on who bought it.

Regards.

Yours etc.,
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L : June 9, 1954.

Mr, Raynor Hubbell,.
Box 573,
Griffin, Georgia.

Dear w:
Herewith the cover with the vertical pair of the &¢ 1862
Litho on U. S. envelope, from Chatitancoga, Temnn. to Alabama.

- My analysis of this would be as follows: It was from a
Confederate officer writing to his wife and mother and he was using as

an envelope, & U. S. 3¢ml861 that he had "captured" at Munfordsvilde, Ky.

I do not believe that the "captured” had reference to a

hthrthathﬁbmeapbmdmmmandtak‘ntomntwm
mailed.

Of course, an item like this is rather interesting, a nice
pair of the 5¢mlitho used on a 3¢ U. S. envelope of 186d.

Ihnmmwm;'swumwnmfm,
Ky. along about Sep. 17, 1862, but you can look up the histery. This
postmark appears to be Sep 27. The letter could have been written there
‘and sent back by military mail to Chatténooga for entry into the C.Se.d.

Sincerely yours,




(ST

June 9’ 195150

Mr. Raymor Hubbell,

Box 573, T
Griffin, Georgia.
Dear Raynors

Herewith the cover from San Antonia, Texas to Houston with
a 20¢ 1863 green. The 20¢ stamp was not used originally on this cover
and the large grid is a fake. The ink of this grid is "modera™ and is
not the same color as the genuine black ink of the postmark.

Originally this was a stampless cover, handstamped "PAID 20%
at the San Antonio Postl Office. There is no actual evidence that the use
was during the four years Temas was a member of the Confederate States
but perhaps it is safe to assume that such was the case.

My fee on this cover is £3.00.

A

Sineerely yours,




-~

LieY

June 8, 1954

Mr. Raynor Hubbéll,
Box 573.
Griffin, Georgia.

Dear Raynor:

I am in receipt of yours of the 4Ath with enclosures as stated. I
wrote you yesterday that I would hold the Reagan cover pending a further study
of it.

In my letter of the 17th, I mentioned that I was sending you under
separate cover a sample copy of my May lst "Speeial Service," but I note that I
failed to give you any perticulars regarding it. This Serviece is issued once a ¢

-month to a close cirecle of advanced collectors who are interested in 19th U. 3.

From time to time I have items on Confederates and in the future I intend to add
more and more as I am encouraging subscribers to include Confeds in their collec-
tions. With the Service I include actual photographs of the subjects discussed.
The Service does not include any free service such as the authentication of stamps
or covers, etc., ete., etc. The annual subseription is $100.00 per year payable
in advance. The 1954-1955 Series commenced with the June lstl Issue which was
mailed last week. If you think you could derive benefit from the Service I will
be glad to have you subseribe.

In my letiter of the 17th, I mentioned that I would later on send you
a color slide of the Sperati counterfeit of the Confed 10¢ Rose. Here it is as
Slide Wl6. I am charging you $1.00 for it but return it if you do not care for it.

Regarding the "KNOXVILLE" which I am returning herewith. In my former
letter I recall that I stated that I was no authopity on Confederate Provisionals
and I advised you to submit the stamp to the Philatelic Foundatiion Expert Committee.
I note that Mr. Shock submitted this to the Committee in April 1948 and they pro-
nounced it a counterfeit. As you are surely aware, the finestli colleetion of Confed-
erate Postmaster Provisionals is owned by Mr, Alfred H. Caspary who incidentally is
and has been a menmber of the Expert Committee of the Foundation.. It is my under-
standing that all Confederate Provisionals sent to the "P,F." are submitted to !Mr.
Caspary and it is my guess that this stamp was no exception and Certificate #895
was issued on the strength of Mr. Caspary's findings. When I wrote you, you will
recall that I expressed a doubt that the stamp was genuine. On the strength of the
P.F. certificate I feel convinced that it is a counterfeit.

Raynor you inquired of me regarding two points, viz., no expert or
expert committee can always be right and especially in this day and age where faking
and counterfeiting in certain European centers is big business. Big business because
there are so many damn fool Americans who think they can tell the good from the bad.
And further the erobks are equipped with all the modern tools of sciences. A phila-
telic expert of today really has to be a scientific student. I make no claim to such
distinction but rather to xrh try to do the very best that I can witlm what knowledge
that I possess. If I had in my possession for comparison, & genuine unused copy of
a 5¢ Knoxville, I believe I could give a fairly accurate opinjon.



¢ #2 Mr. Raynor Hubbell - June 8, 1954.

Of course, no one could criticise you for requesting an opinion
from me an any item, U. S. or Confederate. DBecause I happen to be a member of n
the C.S5.A. Expert Committee entails no obligation on your part not to request
a personal opinion of me nor any obligation on my part to act only thru the
Committee.

Yes, of course, the P.F. Committee could be wrong, in fact, I have
differed with them on several occasions, butl when a certificate on a Confederate
provisional is issued by them on a stamp of considerable value I would hesitate
to differ with them because I would feel I was questioning an opinion by lMr.

Caspary. =

I don't think it would do a bit of good to request a reconsideration
of their original finding unless you could produce some convincing proof that a re-
opening of the case was justified.

Bear in mind that Shenfield did not see the actual stamp, I merely
submitted to him the color slide. I believe that if he examined the stamp he would
pronounce it a counterfeit.

Regarding the Jonesboro, Tenn. covers. I have carefully studied these
three items and I know of no reason why two of these should be classed as P.M.P.'s.
Of course, I am fuldy aware that is the way the catalogue sees fit to claasify
them. I doubt very much if No. 2 could be considered a P.M.P., but surely a "H.S.P."
Inasmuch as the envelopes of #1 and #3 are the same as #2 I would be inclined to be-
lieve that all three are actually handstamped PAIDS. Withfut some actual proof that
#1 and #3 were prepared in advance and sold tthe same as stamped envelopes, I would
surely not buy them on the theory they are Provisionals, regardless of what the
catalogues list.

I am returning the items herewith.

Iannotﬁkingauychargeforthoabon. A1l you owe me is $2.00
for two slides and the return postage on this package. I will reply later on the
Reagan item. i

- With regards.

Sincerely yours,

Slide S5
Slide W16 ......32.00
nod -

t ~ C gl




June 14, 1954,

¥r, Raynor Hubbell,
Box 573,
Griffin, Geogia.

Dear Raynor:

Re - your letter herewith. The answer is "purely elementary,
my dear Watson." No evidence whatsoever, just an s ttempt to recon-
struct a background. I believe my theory could be true in some re-
spects if not in all.

Because of the handwriting I suggested an "officer" - no other
evidence. Who would he be writing to? The chances are to a wife or
mother but this was just & pure guess.

Re - the Confed booklet, you will note I charge $2.25. I will
supply you conies at $#1.25 net in lots of five or more.

Re - the Sperati 10¢ Rose. I do not recall thet he wrote this up
in his "Supplement,” but I suppose he may have done so. I recall that he
wrote an article ebout the "Sperati” TEN in the Supplement and explained
how Sperati made it. I suggest you write him. The Sperati 10¢ Rose is
not near as good as his "TEN." I am not sure but I may have a color slide
of the "TEN,.® '

Thanks for your check for$6.34, which balances us up to date.
With regards =

Sincerely yours,
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PHILIP G. RusT
WINNSTEAD PLANTATION
THOMASVILLE, GEORGIA

$une 6the195l

Ire Se Be Ashbrook
33 NoeFte Thomas Ave,
't «Thomas,Ky.

1r®

Dear lMre Ashbrook:
“nclosed are two covers for authentification:
l. To Bordeaux; has 30¢ 1869 tied

2e To Canfield Ohio,has 1 single & diagonal bisect of 2¢ 1869 tied

I am not commenting on either one,mainly because

I 'm not qualified!

Please find check for $100 (and invoice to be

receipted) for one year's Spec.Service.T hope everyone enjoys this

as mich as I,

Sincerely yours,

s

)



June 10, 1954,

Mr. Philip G. FRust,
Route 5, *
Thomasville, Georgis.

Dear lr. Rust:

Herewith the "30¢ 1869" cover as per yours of the 6th, This
is a cover from New Orleans on June 14, 1869 ffom the Pirm of "A.
CARRIERE & CO." of New Orlesns with their handstamp of "JUNE 14 1869"
and addressed to "Mess Laplante freres - Bordeaux" (France). The New
York postmark is "June 19" and the credit is "6."

This cover is fraudulent in so Tar that this 30¢ stamp was not

used originally on thig folded letter. The dete of use is correct, namely,
June 1869 but the original rate wrs 15¢, not 30¢, =and I feel certain a 15¢
1869 stemp was removed and the present ,stamp substituted. The nart of the
New Orleans postmark on the stamp is fraudulent, & hand-painted piece of work.
The part of the-rsd New York postmark on the stamp is alsc "painted." The
30¢ stamp was plsced upside down, in the substitution because this wss a
canceled copy with the cancelation in the lover left portion of the =tamp,
-and of course smudges were put in the upper right hand of the cover in an at-
tempt to "tie" the stamp to this part of ithe cover. The blue French receiving
postmark shows "SERV. AM. CALAIS," which meant, "From the Y. S. to England by
American Packet, thence across Channel thru Calais." Going this route the
portion of the U, S. single rate of 15¢ would have been 9¢, that of France 6¢.
Had this rate been 30¢, the French share would have been doubls or 2 x- 6g.
You will note she U, S, credit is 6¢ or a single rate of 15¢ per 1/4 ounce.

1 have records of covers that went from New Urleans to France by this
same mail on this same date and the stamps do now show any such a canceling
device was used at the New Orleans Post Office on mail bound for France on

June 14-15-16 of 1869.

I might also dd that this is a cover from the well-knowa "Carriere"
corrdspondence to the Bordeaux address on this cover, The Paris philatelic
crook and counterfeiter - M, Zareski is credited with obtaining a large lot
of the "Carriere" correspondence and faking many of the covers in the menner
in which this has been faked. It is my fim belief that this is some of

Zareski's work.

Back in 1938, .1 was shown a similar cover to this, a cover from this

same correspondence which originally had a 15¢ 1869, thet had been removed and
e 30¢ '69 substituted. it was from the Carriere firm to the same address,
but meiled from New Orleans on "Jun 15" but has the same New York postmexk and

date of "JUN 19."
' Sincerely yours,




o

_‘l'o

_PHILIP G. RUST,
Route 5
Thomasville, Georgia.

For examination and o:;:lniou on
304" 1869 cover from
New Orleans “Jun 14" 1869

June 9, 1954.

55400

Received payment




June 10, 1954.

Mr. Philip G, Rust,
: Route 5,
Thomasville, Georgia.

-

Dear kir. Rust:

: Herewith the 2¢ 1869 cover as per yours of the 6th. I dislike
to pass on an item such as this, because even if the cover is genuine,
it was probably sent thru the mail for a philatelic purpose and not
because there was any scsrcity of 3¢ or 1¢ stamps et the mailing office.
In sddition, such s use as this was forbidden by Post Office Regulations
and had been prohibited since the late fall of 1853, The S.U.S. lists

a 2¢ 1869 "bisect" but fails to give any oquotation. I consider such
things as "sucker items" that have no legitimate place in a sensible
collection. As for this cover I suppose such a thing would be very easy
-for a Zareski to manufacture and don't you think i would be very foolish
if I attempted to express an opinion that this item was genuine in view
of the facet there is just praetically no evidence to substantiate such an
opinion? Dealers have to make a livimg and some have %0 handle suckem

items. g
The above is just one man's opinion.
Wﬂ;h regérdg -
Cordially yours,
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WP Che Expert Committee of

THE PHILATELIC FOUNDATION
22 EAST 35TH STREET
NEW YORK 16. N. Y.

No.. 5010 Meeting of Ju® 1954

Dear%!’. : Mwﬂ

Herewith is an item described by the applicant as follows:

Brief Description

cover with Hawalil #8 tied by black bars
3 coples U.S.#24 tied by San Francisco
town

Is cover genuine in all respects - glve
particuler attention to the 5¢ Hawaii. Were the
U. S. stamps in payment of the ship postage or
for forwarding t he letter?

The Expert Committee requests you to examine the item and give
us your valued opinion. All expressions given are strictly confidential
between you and The Committee.

(Details of opinion on inside.)






WJM Ohe Expert Committee of
THE PHILATELIC FOUNDATION

22 EAST 35TH STREET
NEW YORK 16. N. Y.

No. 5010 S Meeting of.'.I}@! 1954

Dear%fx - M’Qﬂ

Herewith is an item described by the applicant as follows:

Color_.__ .. Cat.No.U«S.#24 & Hawall #8

Brief Description

cover with Hawaii #8 tled by black bars

. . 3 oples U.S.#24 tied by San Francisco
town

Is cover genuine in all respects - give
particular attention to the 5¢ Hawaii. Were the
U. S. stamps in payment of the ship postage or
for forwarding t he letter?

. . The Expert Committee requests you to examine the item and give
us your valued opinion. All expressions given are strictly confidential
between you and The Committee.

(Details of opinion on inside.)
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Ohe Expert Committee of
THE PHILATELIC FOUNDATION

22 EAST 35TH STREET
NEW YORK 16, N. Y.

No. 5010 ____ Meeting of Jue 1954

Dear%ﬁ S Mém

Herewith is an item described by the applicant as follows:

CountryHawall & UaSe Issue . __ Denomination__ - 1
Golort Y PR Cat.No.U.S.#24 & Hawail #8

Brief Description

cover with Hawaili #8 tied by black bars

. . 3 coples U.S.#24 tied by San Francisco
town

Is cover genuine in all respects - give
particular attention to the 5¢ Hawali. Were the
U. S. stamps in payment of the ship postage or
for forwarding t he letter?

. . The Expert Committee requests you to examine the item and give
us your valued opinion. All expressions given are strictly confidential
between you and The Committee.

(Details of opinion on inside.)

-



ITEM AFFIXED
HERE
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P asiacrnt et 05T

N
Please write clearly in pencil, and sign your opinion.
(Do not use pen and ink.)

b de

P,F, 5010 -
Cover - Hawaii 5¢ Blue - with H.S. of 3 of the U. S.
1¢ 1857 - Type V - San Francisco date SEP 30 1861.

In my opinion this cover is genuine in every respect.
The 5¢ Hawaii paid the Hawaiian postage. The "Ship 5%
was the due postage at San Francisco. The 3¢ U. S.
was the U, S. Forwarding postage from San Francisco
to Folsom, Calif.

“Ship 5" The law, "Every letter xxx brought into

the United States xxx in any private ship xx shall be
charged with cents, if delivered at the post office
of arrival. etc. ¢td, etc." (Act Fepl /27, 1861)

)

(/



el
ITEM AFFIXED Please write clearly in pencil, and sign your opinion.
HERE (Do not use pen and ink.)

® O % Wﬂ v

.

P,F, 5010 -
Cover - Hawaii 5¢ Blue - with H.S. of 3 of the U. S.
1¢ 1857 - Type V - San Francisco date SEP 30 1861.

In my opinion this cover is genuine in every respect.
The 5¢ Hawaii paid the Hawaiian postage. The "Ship 5"
was the due postage at San Francisco. The 3¢ U, S.
was the U, S, Forwarding postage from San Francisco

to Folsom, Calif.

. ‘ "Ship 5" The law, "Every letter xxx brought into
the United States xxx in any private ship xx shall be
charged with 5 cents, if delivered at the post office
of arrival. etc. Z 3 etc." (Act Fe}a{ 27, 1861) 2

’%uu«.. %/wmw\

#%{ ‘% /7‘ﬂl




ITEM AFFIXED
HERE

Please write clear!: pencil, ar opinion.
(Do not use pen and ink.)

M\b\g Ck\ O
bo |
P.F., 5010 =

Cover - Hawpii 5¢ Blue - with H.S. of 3 of the U. S.
1¢ 1857 - Type V - San Francisco date SEP 30 1861.

In my opinion this cover is genuine in every respect.
The 5¢ Hawaii paid the Hawalian postage. The "Ship 5"
was the due postage at San Francisco. The 3¢ U. S.
was the U. S. Forwarding postage from San Francisco

to Folsom, Calif.

"Ship 5" The law, "Every letter xxx brought into
the United States xxx in any private ship xx shall be
charged with 5 cents, if delivered at the post office

of arrival. etc. #td, etc.” (Act Fepl 27, 1861) ~
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June 1, 1954.

TO © 27 82 Q060008 ABE0 8NP FeRREAOcnaTo °

-
2088790898000 08eeVsr0a00eSOD

For "kA

Pags #251
ASHBROOK SPECIAL SERVICE (Third Series 1953-54)

ISSUE NO. 35 - FEBRUARY 1, 1954
CORRECTION OF AN ERROR

In last months®s issue of this Service on page #2,5, I stated that at
Columbia, S.C. on Dec. 20, 1860, the state of South Carolina passed
the "Ordinanace of Secession.™ MNr. Van Dyk MacBride wery kindly
called my atitention to this error. The Convention conwvensd at

Columbia on Dec. 18, 1860, but becauss of an my epidemic of small-pom,
vhichm was prevalent in the city, the Convention adjourned the next day
to Charleston, S.C. and at that city on Dec. 20th, 1860, adopted the
ordinance seceding from the Federal Union.

In the finely specialized Confederate collection of Mr. Earl Antrim of
Nampa, Idaho, is a U. S. stamped envelope - a 3¢ Star Die. It is ad-
drassed to Statesburg, N.C. and is plainly postmqrked, "CHARLESTON DEC.
20, 1860 -~ S.C. Quite an importent date and city in American history.

I have an idea that such a cover is far wmore rasre than a St. Louis Baar.

REGISTERED MATL

Again we refer tod the fact that from July 1, 1855 to Juns 1, 1867 re-
gistersd fees were payable only in cash and not in postage stamps. It
was unquestionably the origingl intention of the Washington P.0. De-
partment to discourage the use of any markings on a leter that would
identify suclm as reglsterad. And sursly a 5¢ stamp on a 3¢ lstier
would have meant “REGISTERED.™

A correspondent has recently furnished me with the following from an
Fastern newspapsr dated Monday, July 2, 1855, quote:

BEGISTERING LETTERS.~ The system of registration of nlua?]i.e lott:r;aa
scribed by the Post Office Dapartmsent, went into operajion f
:;: ist inst? The regulations prp:v:‘;de that, on paymgg or & rfngsgsrag



0317 SOl e =
O oo . Kot 54 o - Ll

CHi. o B e Mo UL M RSy~
Tdnz, \‘;{ Gl Z;L' . e ab

; ) MM )EGLLULJ

NGd) 56 M avacn m’&‘“

4 oo - el Sle S &G
* (M:ﬁ&e«—g 27 (f-ﬁ/(;él >wf




> i

e é\megicéﬁ%@ﬂmﬁﬂ@t@ﬂiﬁﬁ

The Journal of The American Philatelic Society
Davip Lipman, Editor Park Ridge, N. J.

6 sixth S,
Febrwry 16, 1953

Dear Stanley,
Well, we are on the way with the Pony Express story.

I enclose photostats of the entiredarticle, and also
g copy of a lestter to Mr. Losbe, The cuts have gone on to the
Stowells and I've asked them to send me proofs of same so that
we will know what we have or don't have,

I have meant to snswer your letter of Jan, 7 a lot
sooner, but expected the materlal from Mr. Loeb momentarily,and
thought that I would wailt until it was In hand before writing.

As to the means of presenting the new information;
there are two methods:

1) It would be prepared as a supplement to the original,
the latter to be corrected to the extent of any errors that may
have krept iIn, or

: 2) The new material could be prepared as inserts into
the originale=-in italic type to Indicate that it is additional

to the ariginal, In thls way, the reader has all the informsation
on the Immediate point right at hand, and does not have to refer
to the "back of the book",

If (1) should be preferred, then I think that where
some additional materil 1s at hand, that footenote typ numbmeis
should be inserted at the point 1n the original to call attention
to the place In the supplement at which 1t can be found,

Personally, I prefer the (2) method for the reason as
sbtated--all the informatlion is in ons place, However, I do not
want to be arbltrary on this,

As mentloned in my letber to Mr. Loeb, I think that we
can plan on this for the Fall--forI've planned ahead for tl» next
two a three lssues, and I may have to cut down the number of pages
In the summer months to keep within my budget--so we might give the
first Fall issue--say Octdber=-a bangup start for the new volume,

Mos t sincer




XEXXXXXTXLR
6 Sixth Sye
Febrwmry 16, 1 953

¥r. Jullus Lesd
1617 SBroadway
Oskland 12, Callfernia

Pouy ¥r, Losb,

The cuts arrlved, and were trans-shipped to our
printers the very next day. Wy thanks,

I am f’orwardilg by first class mall the copy of
The American Philatelist of November, 1930, which you so
kindly losmned %o me, plus photostats of all the pages.

: I would sppreciate it very much 1f you would
mark any changes you dm necessary, and return the 'stats
to me, -

1 am also aom:ln@, a set of the photostats to
“r. Ashbrook., He has expressed the view that there were
no errors at allin the original, but that there have been
somo additional materisl developments since the article
was published., This additlonal materlel wlll be added
to your article, aithor as inserts where proper, or placed
at the end as a supplement,

Your co-operation has been most helpfdl, As I
haw had to plan ahead for several months, and as the
mmr months are "doldrum" months, I would sugzest that

we plan me reprint for ths Fau-to glwe the now seasm

a "bang."” However, I would eppreciate any sugzested core
rocticnn or changes as time ps rmits you.

Most sincerely,

David Lidman,



Feb. 25, 19

Mr. David Lidman, .
6 Sixth St.,
Park Ridge, N.J.

Dear Dave:

I am in receipt of yours of the 16th with the set of photostats
of the loeb article, Thanks very much, Perhaps it would be wise to
wait until you have an expression from Loeb as to how he would prefer
the article to be published, It might be that he would demand it be
published in the original text. At any rate, any way that Loeb and you
decide is best will be OK with me., I suppdse it could be arranged to
make insertions in the originel text in such a way - smaller or larger
type, etc., to show that such insertions are ours and were not in the
original. You could head the article with an Editor's Note explaining
that we had added additional illustrations and data.

I am glad that you put the publication off until fall as it will
give us plenty of time to turn out a good job.

With kindest regards =

Cordially yours,




THE JOURNAL OF THE

The American
PHILATELIST

DAVID LIDMAN, EDITOR

SIX SIXTH STREET PARK RIDGE, NEW JERSEY

BRI EX X TX

March i, 1953

Dear Stanley,

Just a note to let you know that I have not as yet heard
from Mr. Loeb, I'll walt another few days and then write to
him, Apparently, he dbesn't get around to letter-writing too
often, but has to be prodded,

My thanks foryour comment, whjich will be followed.
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The American Rhilatelist

The Journal of The American Philatelic Society

Davip Libman, Editor 6 Sixth Street, Park Ridge, N. J.

 June 22, 1953

Dear Stanley,

Do pardon me for my delay in asnwerilrg
your letter of May 15, I've been abblt
- under the weather, and although Karsn has
helped a lot in keeping letters going, I
have fallen behind on some that I wished
to answer myself,

I am pleased that you agree with the
advisability of the insertions--and we
very definitely can include a supplemente
I am quite certain that Mr, Loeb will not
object to any insertions or supplementation
of his fine ar ticle.

Where it ms been discovered that earlier
information was incorrect, I feel certain
that he will not be amiss to laving the later
discovery and iInformation presented so that
the s tudy ean be brought up to date., Any
realf student would welcome such additions=-
and, after all, his study is more than 20
years old, and mach new materlal mudt be
in ha nd,

I am OK, as far as the indidppsition
mentioned in the fl rst paragraph--just have
to lose welght, take care of myself a Dbit
more, etce Karen and Tynker are both fine.
Tinker is almost up to her mother's height
now, and is qulte a lovely girl. “he is now
in the sewventh grade=--or will be starting
there in the Fall, and is really turning dut
to be quite a young ladye

Of course, your own lad,l know is a chip
off the old block, and I feel certain l1s
making ahl the progress parents ask of thelr
chlldren, You know, of course, that you haw
ow very best regards,

ely,



July 6, 1953.

My, David Lidman, .
Park Ridge, N.J.

Dear Dave:

Upon my return from a short vacation I
found yours of the 22hd which will have my attention
in due course.

We were pleased to hear about Karen and Tinker.
The latter surely must be quite a young lady.

Mildred joins me in regsrds %o both and you.

Cordially yours,




Tje American Philatelist (&

The Journal of The American Philatelic Society
Davip Lipman, Editor 6 Sixth Street, Park Ridge, N. J.

July 18, 1953

Dear Stanley,

Many thenks for your note of
July 6 I do hope that the
vacatlon was a most pleasant
ore, My own has been deferred
to September so I can get down
to Houst m for the Conventlon,

I will look forward to the Pony
Express material as you have
time to prepare it.

This 1s a beastly hot dgy--more
than 100° in the sun; Tinker is
busy practicing her plano; Karen
ls relaxing reading a plagy in
which she is to appear for the
local woman's club, and I'm try-

) Ing to catch up on correspondence,

Our best regards to you, Mildred
and the Big ellow,

Si7/erel s
(20




The ﬁ\ﬁﬁt erican

The Journal of Ibe American ‘Philatelic Society
DAVID LIDMAN, Ebrror . 6 SIXTH STREET . PARK RIDGE, N. .
June 10, 195l

Mr., Stanley Be Ashbrook
P, 0, Bax 31
Fort Thomas, Ky

Dear Stanley,

Ag you will recall, you and I have been in cor=
respondence for some months--and in communication with
Mr, Julius Loeb=-regarding the reprinting of his article
on the Pony Express that appeared in the November 1930
issue of The American Philatellist,

Photostatic coples of tgat article were provided
for your use, so that pertingnt information dlscovered
after, or since, the appearance of the article could be
Inserteds Mr., Loeb was kind enough to also supply us
with the cuts that were used with the original articls.

Although I ha ve wrltten to you several times of
late regarding the preparation of-thls materlial for use
elther In the AP, or as a reprint, I haw not had a
5 replys

I was therefore quite surprised to note in the - 3
6urrent issue of Philatelic Literature Review, Vole l,Noe3,
that you were offering fompsale photographic repmoductions
of the pages cohtalning this article by Mr, Loebe

I assume from this that you are no longer imnterested
in aiding In the rewision of the Loeb article for the AP.

I think that in all falrness that the photostatle
coples of the article that I furnished you should be re=
turned to me I also question whether or not you have
the right to sell conyrighted material without specifile
permission to do so,

Yours Wery truly,
ccgJulius Loeb i
Burleligh E.Jacobs Mtd—«d

Earl P.L.Apfelbaum _ _WPavid Lidmen,
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STANLEY B. ASHBROOK
P O. Box 31
FORT THOMAS, KY. : _

June 12, 1954.

Mr, David Lidman, -
6 Sixth St,,
Park Ridge, N.J.

Dave:

I am in receipt of your insulting letter of the 10th snd I
wonder who you really think you are to eddress such a communieation
to me? I don't think your letter deserves any sort of 2 reply,
much less an explanation, but nevertheless you shall have ane,

I had fully intended for months to get to work on a revision
of the Pony lxpress article by Julius Loeb, but I have been unable to
find the time to devote %o it. So much tor that, :

I inserted the advertisement in the +.L.K. in order to find
out if there was any demand for & reprint of the article, I micro-
filmed it mys=elf and when the ad appeared, I recsived an order for one
copy, no more. The ad cost me §3,75 and the microfilm copies much in
excess of that figure to say mothing of the time consumed in the making,

2 I am not aware that the copyright on an article lasts forever
and even if it did I/ doubt if enyone but a perfect fool like you would

offer a word of oriticism if I furnished, below sctusl cost, a eopy of
some fine article that had appeared in the past in the A.F, Whether
you like it or not 1 will certainly continue to do so in the future,

copyright or no copyright.

Under upara’to cover I am returning the photostats that you sent
me. And as far as you sre concerned, I want nothing more to do with )

you in eny wsy, shape or form.
YA /
/ 1

Copy to Julius loeb /
JERRT Burleigh E, Jacobs ¥
* * Zarl'P,L. Apfelbeun | /



e Amierican Philatelist

The Journal of The American Philatelic Society
DAVID LIDMAN, Enrror . 6 SIXTH STREET . PARK RIDGE, N. .
. June 10, 195

Mr, Stanley Be Ashbrook
P, 0o Bax 32
Fort Thomas, Kye

Dear Stanley,

45 you will recall, you and I have been in cor=
respondence for some months--and in communication with
Mr, Julius Loeb=-regarding the reprinting of his article
on the Pony Express that appeared in the November 1930
issue of The American Philatelist,

Photostatic coples of that article were provided
far your use, so that pert t Iinformation discovered
after, or since, the appearance of the article could be
inserteds Mr., Loeb was kind enough to also supply us
with the cuts that were used with the original article.

Although I ha v written to you several times of
late regarding the preparation of‘-this materlal for use
elther In the AP, or as a reprint, I haw not had a
replye

I was therefore quite surprised to note in the - ‘
ourrent issue of Philatelic Literature Review, Vole L ,Noe3,
that you were offering fompsale photographic repBoductions
of the pages cohtaining this article by Mr, Loebs

I assume from thls that you are no longer imterested
in aiding in the rewision of the Loeb srticle for the AP.

N I think that in all falrness that the nhotostatic
coples of the article that I furnished you should be re=-
turned to mes I also question whether or not you have
the right to sell co yrighted material without specific
permission to do so. ’

Yours Wery truly,
ccfiullius Loeb _ £
Burleigh E.Yacobs MI\)

Earl P,L.Apfelbaum __DPavid Lidmen.
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DAVID LIDMAN, Eprror . 6 SIXTH STREET . PARK RIDGE, N. .

June 10, 195l

Mre, Stanley Be Ashbrook
P. 0. Bax 31
Fort Thomas, Kye

Dear Stanley,

A3 yqu will recall, you and I have been in cor=
respondence for some months--and in communication with
Mr, Julius Loeb=-regarding the reprinting of his article
on the Pony Express that appeared in the November 1930
issue of The American Philatelist,

Photostatic coples of that article were provided
for your use, so that pertingnt Iinformation discovered
after, or since, the appearance of the article could be
inserteds Mr, Loeb was kind enough to also supply us
with the cuts that were used with the original article.

Although I ha ve written to you several times of
late regarding the preparation of-this material for use
either in the AP, or as a reprint, I haw not had a
replye

I was therefore quite surprised to note in the - =
Ourrent issue of Philatelic Literaturs Review, Vols l,Noe3,
that you were offering fzf&le photogranhic repgoductions
of the pages cohtaining tiis article by Mr, Loebe

I assume from this that you are no longer imterested
in aiding 1in the rewision of the Loeb srtlicle for the AP.

I think that in all falrness that the photostatilc
copies of the article that I furnished you should be re=
turned to me, I also question whether or not you have
the right to sell co yrighted material without specific
permission to do so. -

Yours Vpry truly,
ccgiulius Loeb _ 2
Burleigh E.Yacobs M(A_«-\J

Earl P,L.Apfelbaum __Pavid Lidmans




The Journal of The cAmerican Philatelic Society
DAVID LIDMAN, Eniror . 6 SIXTH STREET . PARK RIDGE, N. .
June 10, 195l

Mr, Stanley Be Ashbrook
P, 0, Bax 31
Fort Thomas, Kye.

Dear Stanley,

A5 you will recall, you and I have been in cor=
respondence for some months--and in communication with
Mr, Jullus Loeb=-regarding the reprinting of his article
on the Pony Express that appeared in the November 1930
d1ssue of The American Philateliste

Photostatic coples of that article were provided
far your use, so that pert t information discovered
after, or since, the appearance of the article could be
inserted. Mr, Loeb was kind enough to also supply us
with the cuts that were used with the original article,

Although I ha ve written to you several times of
late regarding the preparation of-this material for use
elther in the AP, or as a reprint, I haw not had a
replye

I was therefore quite surprised to note in the - 3
Ourrent issue of Philatelic Literaturs Review, Vole L,Noe3,
that you were offering foﬂ?ale photographic repgoductions
of the pages cohtaining tHis article by Mr, Loebs

I assume from this that you are no longer imterested
in aliding 1n the reWwision of the Loeb erticle for the AP,

I think that in all falrness that the photostatic
coples of the article that I furnished you should be re=
turned to mes I also question whether or not you have
the right to sell co yrighted material without specific
permission to do so, ‘

Yours Wery truly,
ccfiulius Loeb _ ,
Burleigh E.Yacobs WN

Earl P,L.Apfelbaum __Pavid Lidmens
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The Journal of Tbe - American Philatelic Society
DAVID LIDMAN, Eprrox . 6 SIXTH STREET - PARK RIDGE, N. .
June 10, 195k

Mr. Stanley Be Ashbrook
P. 0o Bax A
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stanley,

45 you will recall, you and I have been in cor=
respondence for some months--and in communication with
Mr, Julius Loeb=-regarding the reprinting of his article
on the Pony Express that appeared in the November 1930
issue of The American Philatelist,

Photostatic coples of that article were provided
far your use, so that pert t information discovered
after, or since, the appearance of the article could be
inserted, Mr., Loeb was kind enough to also supply us
with the cuts that were used with the original articls,

Although I ha ve written to you several times of
late regarding the preparation of-this material for use
elther in the AP, or as a reprint, I haw not had a
replys

I was therefore gquite surprised to note in the - 5
Gurrent issue of Philatelic Literature Review, Vole l,Noe3,
that you were offering foxysale photographic repmoductions
of the pages cohtaining is article by Mr, Loebe

I assume from this that you are no longer imterested
in aiding in the rewision of the Loeb erticle for the AP.

I think that in all falrness that the photostatic
coples of the article that I furnlished you should be re=-
turned to mees I also question whether or not you have
the right to sell co yrighted material without specific
permission to do so,. i

Yours Ypry truly,
ccfiulius Loeb _ 4
* Burleigh E.Yacobs / V%M

Earl P,L.Apfelbaum __Pavid Lidmane




STANLEY B. ASHBROOK
P. O. Box 31
-~ FORT THOMAS, KY.

2 \
Q\ Junae 12, 1954,

Mr. Uavid Lidmsn,
6 Sixth St.,
Pork Ridge, NoJ,.

Dave:

I em in receipt of your insulting letter of the 10th smd I
wonder vho you really think you »re to eddress such = communication
to me? L don't think your letter descrves any sort of » reply,
much less an explanation, but nevertheless you shall have me,

I had fully intended for months to get to work on a revision
of the Fony ixpress article by Julius Loeb, but I have been unabtle to
find the time to devote to it. 5o much for that,

I inserted the edvertisement in the : L.k, in order to find
out if there was eny demand for & reprint of the article., I micro-
filmed it myself and when the ad appesred, 1 received an order for one
copy, no more, The ad cost me 3,75 and the microfilm copies much in
excess of that figure to say mothing of the time consumed in the making.

I am not awsre thet the copyright on en article lasts forever
and even if it did I doubt if enyone but a perfect fool) like you would
offer a vord of oriticiam if I furnished, below actusl cost, a eopy of
some fine article that had appeared in the past in the A.”, Whether
you like it or not I will certainly contimue to do so in the future,
copyright or no copyright.

Under separate cover I am r<turning the photostats that you sent
me, ~nd as far as you sre concerned, 1 want nothing more to do with
you in any way, shape or fomm, /_

e B,

copy to Julius lLoed / /i /

" Burleigh k. Jacobs y Vv
® * garl reLe apfelbaum



STANLEY B. ASHBROOK
P. O. Box 31
FORT THOMAS, KY.

P \
Q\\ Juna 12, 1954.

Mr. Uavid lidmsn,
6 Sixth St,,
Pork Ridge, NoJe

Dave:

I em in receipt of your insulting letter of the 10th and I
wonder vho you really think you -re to eddress such & communication
to me? 4 don't think your letter descrves any sort of » reply,
much less an explanation, but nevertheless you shsll have me,

I had fully intended for momths to get to work on a revision
of the rony :nxpress article by Julius Loeb, but I have been unable to
find the time to devote to it. So much for that,

I inserted the edvertisement in the : ,L,k. in order to find
out if there was eny demand for & reprint of the article. I micro=-
filmed it myself and when the ad appesred, 1 received an order for one
copy, no more, The ad cost me 3,75 =nd the microfilm copies much in
excess of thet figure to say mothin, of the time consumed in the making.

I am not aware thot the copyright on en article lasts forever
and even if it did I doubt if enyone but a perfect foo) like you would
offer a vord of oriticiam if I furnished, below sctusl cost, a copy of
some fine article that had appeared in the past in the A.”, Whether
you like it or not I will certeinly continue to do so in the future,
copyright or no copyright.

Under nparuvto cover I am redurning the photostats that you sent
me. ~nd as far as you sre concerned, I want nothing more to do with
you in any way, shape or fomm.

Ga /
‘(:11 L2, 1y yours , ﬁ/
) w&w«. Ve ‘#‘ "d W(/O-&-l’(\

Copy to Julius loeb

. " Burleigh k. Jacobs y v
® % garl iele apfelbaum / ;/




STANLEY B. ASHBROOK
P. O. Box 31
o FORT THOMAS, KY.

QQQ\\ June 12, 1954.

Mr, David Lidmsn,
6 Sixth St.,
Pork Ridge, NeoJ.

Dave:

I em in receipt of your insulting letter of the 10th and I
wonder who you really think you are to eddress such a communication
to me? L don't think your letter deserves any sort of = reply,
much less an explanation, but nevertheless you shsll have e,

I had fully intended for monmths to get to work on a revision
of the Fony txpress article by Julius Loeb, but I have been unable to
find the time to devote to it. So much for that,

I inserted the edvertisement in the : ,L.K. in order to find
out if there wes any demand for = reprint of the article., I miscro-
filmed it myeelf and when the ad appeared, I received an order for one
copy, o more, The ad cost me $3,75 and the microfilm copies much in
excess of that figure to say mthing of the time consumed im the making.

1 am not aware thet the copyright on an article lasts forever
and even if it did I doubt if emyone but a perfect fool like you would
offer a word of oriticism if I furnished, below sctusl cost, a eopy of
some fine article that had appeared in the past in the A.P, Whether
you like it or not I will certainly contimue to do so in the future,
copyright or no copyright.

Under separate cover I am returning the photostats that you sent
me. +»nd as far as you sre concerned, I want nothing more $o do with i
you in any way, shape or fomm,

Copy to Julius loeb
* " pBurleigh E, Jacobs
. ®  Barl rele apfelbaum
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) ' The American Philatelic Society

DAVID LIDMAN, EDITOR 6 SIXTH STREET PARK RIDGE, N. J.

The American Philatelist  The yousasto

June 17; 1954

This will acknowledge receipt of photostatic
coples of the Pony Express article by Julius

Loeb.
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The PONY EXPRESS

In the November 1930 issue of The American Philatelist
appeared one of the finest philatelic articles on the famed
Pony Express that has ever appeared in print. For my
files I have recently made photographic reproductions of
the pages containing this outstanding article by Julius
Loebh and can supply duplicates sets for $§.00 each, post-
paid.

STANLEY B. ASHBROOK

P. O. Box 31 Fort Thomas, Ky.




headed the team and carried
jor part of the work; she set
descriptive copy and assigned
ject headings. A philatelist and” an
experienced subject cataloger assist-
ed her.

Subject Cataloging

No attempt was made to classify
the material, but intensive subject
cataloging was undertaken. This was
made necessary by the fact that very
few philatelists use an author ap-
proach.

The primary problem in cataloging
any special collection is, of course,
the setting up of subject headings
which are intelligible and useful both
to the specialist and to the general
reading public. Certain ' aspects of
this collection—its location in a room
by itself, and its separate catalog—
made immediately apparent some sim-
plifications which could be used in
formulating the subject headings.

First of all, the use of the words
“stamp” and “postal” was cut to a
minimum, since in a philatelic liter-

i - e oo
appear in editions. Each issue
given denomination is used for
a certain length of time (which var-
ies according to the country, period,
and other factors) before being re-
placed by anoher issue. Thus it was
necessary to break down the country
heading used to designate the whole
history of a country’s stamps into
chronological sub-divisions. In this
case a three-part heading was used:
Country—Period—Denomination; e.g.,
for the 1851-1857 issue of three cent
stamps in the United States, the
heading would be: U. S.—1851-1857—
Three Cent. The period here covers
the year or years during which the
particular issue was current. Anoth-
er breakdown was used when a book
concerned a subject other than the
csimple history of the postage stamps
of a country, or discussed only a par-
ticular aspect of that history. Under
these conditions, the heading form
employed was: Country—=Subject.
Therefore a hook on commemorative
stamps issued by the United States

N
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MORRISON CAFETERIA COMPANY

INCORPORATED

Birmingham, Alabama.
Saturday, June 12, 195l.
Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook,
33 No Ft Thomas Ave.,
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan,

Here is an article I tore out of the magazine section of the
New York Times. Thought it might be of interest since it is about the Pony

Express.

About the first of last year, Jan. Lth, 1953, to be exact, I sent
you a used single of the 90¢ 1860 which I had bought at a Harmer auction. It
was cancelled in what appeared to be a blue Baltimore town P.M. but you did
not have time nor maybe the filters to photograph it and returned it to me
with the notation that there was not enough to go by to expertize it and that
the P.F. would and should return it, if submitted by me, with the note that |
no opinion would or could be given. Or words to that effect. I promptly "filed"
it away in my collection as a doubtful item but not as a fake. In the latter
case I would have rid myself of it.

But them last fall, as you may recall, I bought at an auction a couple
of stamps in a lot that had belonged to Dr. Polland, namely a Orange Brown and
a Brown of the 1857 type II, both similarly cancelled by a Baltimore town in
blue. This blue and the general layout was so close to what was on the 90¢ that
I refer to above that I took the three stamps down with me to New York when I
was there in April and took them down to the P.F. to get their opinion.

It is quite possible that the 90¢ was sent to you and that you advised
them what to do. But &fter the May sitting of the Foundation committee I got a
note saying that the stamp had been held over for further study at the next
meeting which was last Monday, June 7th. Now, this morning I received a regis-
tered letter returning the three stamps and a form note reading
"The Expert Committee respectfully declines to give an opinion on item #,880
U.S. Blue Baltiomore Town #39." Material returned herewith. W.S.Boggs,etc.

What does this make the 90¢ stamp I own? It seems to be that some stand
should be taken by them., I know we dont agree on this point but I ask you this
question- "What is a collector to do with a stamp on which no opinion is given,

a stamp like mine that shows no tampering nor faking evident. The stamp is ap-
parently cancelled just like the 30 & 30A which you and they have approved. That
is the ink looks to be the same yet neither one is very clear as to reading.

On a cover there are provable facts that can make it good or
disprove it as such. But what should one do about an off cover stamp?

Have no word from the Kuhlmann sale of last Wednesday so guess
I missed. I wonder if you have any word from Paris yet.

Sincerely,



g

S -~ June 14, 1954,

Hr. Emmerson C. Krug,
3008 - 13th Ave., South,
Eirminghan, Ala,

Dear Em

I have yours of the 12th re - the 90¢ 1860 with Baltimore postmark.
As I read your letter, the following thought occurred to me. If you were
totally disinterested and wanted to see the F,F. Expert Committee function
to the best of their ability would you advise them, when they were not sure,
to do a lot of guessing? If you felt thet an opinion rendered by them was &
pure guess-work would you have any confidence in them? When I feel that I
am not sure or should I state "reasonably sure" I do not hesitate to refuse
an opinion, % am not such & silly ass as to kid myself tlet I know all the
answers, hence I do not hesitate to state et times - I don't know. Some,
consider that a disgrace but I don't and that is the sort of advice I give
the ¥ ,F,Expert Comnittee. I was indeed pleased to learn thet they are heeding
my advice.

Now for your 90¢ stamp, I have no record that they submitted this to
me, though they generaslly send used 90¢ 1860 copies to me for an opinion, but
generally they are red grids. I elmost invariably return them and state 4+ don'$
know whether the cancel is good or bad, and if there was any way to determine
1 would like to know how.

Now I do recall that you semt a 90¢ 1860 with a blue Baltimore post-
merk to me but I am not looking up the record. It is my recollection that there
was too little to go by to give an opinion, one way or the other, because of a
blue merking, dark blue an a dark blue stemp. #m I right?. On the other hand,
a dark blue postmark ona 5¢ 1857 Orange Brown is a different proposition. In i
the case of the latter, I was of the opinion the Y.B. copies are genuine. Huw-
ever that is my opinion, and I certainly wuld not guarantee I am right. Which
do you think I should have done - (1) State thst in my opinion the O.B.'s are
genuine or (2) refuse an opinion? I believe I was justified in the latter from
what evidence I had, though I believe that Zareski could easily make such a fake.

I have about come to the conclusion thet in the -future I will refuse an
opinion on cancels on off cover stamps because such things are very easily mede
by an expert with experience who is engaged in such work.

For several days I have been examining e fake 30¢ 1869 o.g. copy. Paper
and perfs sppear genuine - gum a fake and grill very faint. The blue part of
the stamp (design) seems to be genuine - but the red design - shield with %0 and the
eagle is a fske -a counterfeit. How would you figure this out? Did some faker
bleach out the red of a regular stamp, also the cancel without harming the blue
design? Was the purpose to print in upside down, a fake red design? When he made:
this copy I have, was he experimenting?




#2. Mr. Emmerson C. Krug - June 14, 1934.

+ mention this just as one example to show that if they go to such
lengths, just imagine how perfectly easy it .would be to make an imitation

-Baltimore nostmerk and apply it to a 90¢ 1860, I don't $hink you should have

been peeved beceuse in this instance the P.F. Expert Committee tried to do the
right thing. Am I wrong?
With regards -

Yours ete,,

P,5,-=Thanks Em, for the clipping on the Pony. It is a favorite subject for
arti cles.




JOHN DAVID BAKER
3909 NORTH DELAWARE STREET

INDIANAPOLIS 5, INDIANA
June 12, 1954

Dear Stanley:

Enclosed are Vtwo covers from the same correspondance, mailed
under the same regulations fromthe same place to the same place
but wi:izh different postal markings. Why does the one cover have
the 30 in circle and the other doesn't. Why does the cover showing
double rate also have the New Y:érk Paid mark as well as other
PD marks if the cover is a double rate cover? I have been try-
ing to solve this by reference to the February 24, 1951 article in

Stamps by Eugene Jaeger. I don't find the answer there.

I am expecting to continue with your service for another year. My

payment will start in a few weeks on the installment plan as usual.

First class postage is enclosed for returning these covers to me.

Thanks.

Sincergly,

| pwt
o
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HMr, 9, David Baker,
3909 North Delaware St.,
Indianepolis, Ind,

Dear Dave:

Herewith-the two covers as per yours of the 12th., In my opinion,
both are genuine in every respect. Here is some data re_garding them -

5¢ Buff. This cover was in the VWm. West sale by Ward, April 1943.
Lot 986, It was purchased by Keffer @ $28.00. West bought it in 1927 and
paid $75.00 for it. I have a photograph thet I-'mede of it at the time of
the West sale. Incidentally, I was employed by the West Estate to assist y R
Ward in writing the cstalogue. The encircled "30" was applied at San Fran-
cisco. That office rated it as over 1/4 ounce, hence requiring s double
rate of 30¢ but when it got to New Yor:, they rated it as not over 1/4 oz.,
hence a single and fully paid. It went to England by Cunard lLine (Brit.Pkt),
hence our share of the rate was only 3¢, thus the N.Y. credit of 12¢ to
France. The N,Y, red shows a fully paid letter and of course France merked
it "PD" or iiterally, "Paid to Destinat ion."™ All these facts disprove any
supposition that thi s might have been an unpaid stampless with 30¢ due, to
which someone might have added the two stamps. That unfounded fear caused
the low price at the sals.

The other cover with the 12¢ and 3¢ 1861 is perfectly normal snd
genuine. This was also sent from New York by British Packet and while the
credit figure in the Red New York postmsrk is not legible I am cuite sure
it wds a "12."

For suthenticating these two covers I am charging you a fee of $5.00.
With every good wish -

Cordially yours, . . £
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HUGH J.BAKER -~o COMPANY

TELEPHONE: PLAZA 3326

POST DFFICE BOX 882

~FABRICATORS

DISTRIBUTORS

602 WEST MCE CAR’TY STQCET

\/%cazagpc/étfy/baéaﬂu@
‘ July 6, 1954

Mr. Stanley Ashbrook
33 Ft. Thomas Avenue
Ft. Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stan:

Enclosed 1s a check for $30.00 in payment of the fee
for examination of two covers and the first installment
on your 8pecial Service.

For three weeks now Hugh and I have made plans to next
week go to Cincinnati. However, as each week comes along,
something happens and we haven't been able to make the
trip. Who knows -- maybe we will finally make it down to

see youf

Since Yy yours,

Jo Do Baker /

e
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661 Spring St
Atlanta,Ga.
June 12 1954

Mr.Stanley Ashbrook

Fort Thomas,Ky.

Dear Sir:

I enclose stamps of 1851 & 57 one cent franklin regarding which
I desire information. J .

Card No 1 =6 stamps in.top row 5 or 5a Type ?

% Type 2 Stamps - What plates are they from@

Cerd No 2- 3 stamps in top row., Type & Plate?

2 Strips of 3 type 5. Plates?

1 pr look like 3 or 3 a pl li .What are they?
Card No 3- 12 Type 5 What plates ?

3 Covers Type & Plats ?

I enc%%e check fo r $ 500 on what I will Owe you.

Please return to me registered value $ 200.00 with your .

bill. Please note on back of any that a worth such notation.
I am not as arule interested in plate position s except items
of note,

I am collecting anumber it om each plate .

X




June 16, 1954,

Mr, E, L, Corson,
661 Spring St.,
Atlenta, Ga,

Dear Mr. Corson:

a Herewith the verious U, S, One Cent items ms per yours of the 12th,
Below you will find a description of each, I believe that you mequested
that I put & notation on the back of the copies of the probable value of
each, but expressing en opinion on values is a bit out cﬁtmy line and I beg
to be excuse@. There is too much of a difference of opznion on the sub ject,
1 feel sure that your guess would be as god as mine.

: i am wondering if you heve copies of my two volumes study of the

types end pletes of the One Cent of 1851-1857? In typing some of the copiss
I mentioned certain pages in Volume Oné, I have a copy of Vol. One that 1
can of fer you ¢ $20,00. 4+ do not have a Volume Two on hand at present.

£ word regarding the classification of Type V stampe. While it is
possible to identify many singles copies as coming from & certain plete, this
certainly does not apply to the grest majority of copies. Vorn plete im-
pressions from Plates 5 - 7 - 8 are very similar and practically impossible te
identi fy as coming from a certain plate. Early impression, which show the plate
wear are apt to show certain plate characteristics and plating marks, and th
can be identified and pleted. It must be borme in mind thet the pleating of the
One Cent 1851-1857 is not a simple plating proposition but on the contrary is
difficult and in meny ceses requires a process of elimination and this requires
time as vwell es infinite pstience. I am still working on Plates 3 = 4 - 5 and
6, and also on Plates 1l and 12,

For example, much work has been accomplished in the past five years on
Plate 6 and quite an important discovery was made. I had for many yesrs con- i
sidered it a fact thet no Type V stamps with "side scratches" came from Plate 6:
hence whenever 1 had under consideration a multiple with "side scratches" I
never even considered the possibility that it might come’from that plate. Thus
I was never able to complete the left pane of that plate. I% was not befores &

discovered a H.Strip of three thet showed stamps with and without "side scratches"

that I learned how wrong I had been for over 30 years.

The One Cent stamp is truly a wonderful study. The following is the 1ist
of your copies:

Card #1 -
No. 1 - Plate 6 - Late worn impression - Probably the "D" relief.

No., 2 - Type V - Relief B - side scratches at right - Plate ?

No., 3 - Type V - right pane - P’late 7 = bottom row - variety, "curl beslow the "0" of
 One." See Vol. 1 - page 273. . : : :




I

ff';2. MI‘. E- Lo Corson - June 16’ 1954-

No. 4 - Plate 6 - Relief "D" '

No. 5 - Iype V - Double transfer - Relief "A" - Plate 8 - top row - 8R8
See Vol. 1, page 278, :

No. 6 - Plate 6 - Relief "E" - Crease in paper during printing.

No. 7 - Type II - Plate 2 - "B" Relief - ‘ o
Bo: 8 -  * T - R Z2ampw. »
o 9 - * IX - 2 - upw t
Npyll0 - ¥ 1T - WY uee "

No, 11 - Plate Lleven - This stemp is badly cut into at top end it is the top line
that determines the type. Hencs this is a "WiS TYPE." For example, "This was

a Type IIIA before the perforations at top destroyed the t ." Before perforation
the top line was broken - hence a Type IIIA. This is what call an EUNUCH., Not
something thet is, but rather something thet HAS. This stamp is the Plate Eleven
"B" relisf end is from the bottom row of the plate. Pane? Position? See Vol.

1, page 305,

Card No. 2 i
Ho, 12 - Type IC - uncatalogued - Plate 4 - Relief "E" - A rare stamp. See Vol, 1,
page 237, Figure 20L. : :

No. 13 - Plate 4 - Relief "C" - a "WAS" type. This wes either & Type III or a Type
I1IA before the perfs &t bottom destyed the type. 7o determine which type, it
would be necessary to plate the stampl

Nol 14 - Plate 4 - Relief "F" from the 6th row of the plate - Type IIIA - sn inter-
esting stamp as it comes from the 6th row of Plate 4. This is the relief with the
"Flew" and it is the relief that transferrsd the bottom row of Type IA. See Vol. 1,

chapter on Plate 4,

No. 15 - Vertical strip of 3 - with plate imprint at left - Type V - Plate 9.
Reliefs from top, "i" - "FY = ®g" _ Postitions 41L9 - 51L9 - 61L9.

No. 16 - H.S. of 3 - from top row of plate. Badly worn impression - plating marks
have disappeared. Probably Plate 7 - right pane, positions 1R - 2R - 3R7, but not

verified.
No. 17 - Pair Type II - from boE‘tom row of Flate 2. .
Card #3 ;

No. 18 - Trpe V - top row - ¥1, 8

NO. 19- " v- " . -Plo 9

No. 20 - " V - Relief F - P1, ?

No. 21 - * §. F-Pl. %

No. 22 - ®* Y. ® A-PF1, %

e 2% - % - YW A-Pl, ?

No, 28 = " V - Pie ¥

No. 25 - * ¥ . PL. ?

Bo. 26 - " V. 1. ?

No. 27 - " V - Red town - scarce cancel.

No. 28 - " V¥ - R--P1. 3

No. 29 = " V - Relief F - bottom row - Pl, %

! ———




#3. Mr. E. L. Corson = June 16, 1954.

Three covers
A) Leominster, Mass. 1¢ 1851 - Type IV = very fine 1852 dolor. Stamp is a

double transfer - use surely Maréh 1853,

B) Boston ¥,L. Type V = Relief "F" - bottom row - fine color = early impression =
(July 1858) Plate ?

C) Boston. Ihis is a Type II stamp from Plate ? - A relief = Repaired. The
upper right corner of this stemp is missing and in its place has been =dded a ,
piece of a Type V stamp. A stamp from a top row of one of the Type V plates.

My fee for the above exaninatdnniis $11.55 plus 36¢ return postage on
+11.91, this sum less your check of $5.00, leave a balance of $6.91.

. Perhaps you would like to know how I arrived et the above figure. For
the following there was & charge of 15¢ each, 2 ~ 7 =8 = 9 - 10 - 18 = 19 -
20 = 21 - 22 =~ 23 - 24 = ?5 = 26 - 27 - 28 ‘and 29,total 17 copies.

& gharge of 50¢ each fi6r items 1 = 3 =4 = 5 = 6 = 11 - 13 = 15 « 16 2nd 17 -
total 10 copies. A ehsrge of 31.00 for No. 14 - a charge of $2.00 for No. 12,

for the three covers $1,00.

Sincerely yours,
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~ July 5, 195k

lr, E, L, Corson,
2221 N, Decatur Road,
Mlanta, Ga,
Dear Mr, Corsont

Yours of the 22nd recedved (mailed June 29), lMay I thank you very A
kindly for your check of 36,91, I am very sorry about the error on your Item /28,
The statement this was from Flate 3 was a typographical error, Probably due to
the heat, I will admit that a statement from me that a Type V came from Plate 3
was more than silly,

I note t}u;m "you have a copy of my One Cent book = Vol, /1, Regarding
the three stampe that you returned, viz:

{32 - 1¢ 1857 - Plote 4 - Type IC, I took time out and plated this
copy for you, It is €1RL, variety in early printings - "big curl on shoulder,”
See photo herewith of a pair of 1¢ 157 &, €1R) ~ %L. You may keep this print, I
have endorsed your stamp on the back, (no fee)

. i34 - I have signed this on the back as Type IIIA, Relief "F," éth row
Flate L,

428 - Common Type V former memo should have read = "Type V Plateg"
Regarding the additional items that you sent me, Corments are as follows:

il - Type V = Reliaf-"F" = flaw at top = bottam row of one of the Type
V plates = nothing umsual, :

- Plate 4 = Relief "E" = 5th row - Type IIIA = plate position L6RL
variety - "Blg Dot in 'OU of ONE," I have sigmed this copy on the back (fee 31,00),

3 = Common Type V.
iL - Flate L = top row = Rel:laf' A = Type 1II - late state of rlate,
* {5 = Cormon Type V = Relief A = 2 top row stamp - Plate ? 5
16 - Type V = a stamp from ?iate 6, tut not a Type Va as the right side
is "short," Farly impressicn, This is the "B" relief, Compare with illustrations
in my 1¢ book = chapter "Plate 6," :
17 - Common Type V = Relief "F" = a bottom row stamp,
{8 - Common Type V = Relief "Cn
_ {9 - Type IV = top row = recut twice at bottom = m-cnt:yma.kes it

s



#2. ¥r, B. L. Corson = July 5, 1954,

‘appear top line was recut which was not the case, Iou can very easily plate this,

ﬁl@ Type IV — seme stamp as /9 - same poaition.

- Type IV = top row - right pene, This position s'ows a wonderful
double t er, especially at top, I am sure you will have no trouble in plating

‘this copy. Fine early print., Late 1852,

(12 - Type IV - Relief A - reeut once at top and once at bottom = fine
early print, This surely came from the same sheet as #1l, You should be able to
plate this stamp, ;

43_-‘17;::; II plate 2 = Relief Ay A co\m such a: this in a single is
nost d:lfficu.x.t to plate, .
Ea
(L4 ~ Type IV = top row = right pene - ca.rly color and impression - typical
1852, You should be able to plate this stamp, I now note you have it as 6R1L which
is correct, a

{15 ~ Type IV = recut top line cnly - Relief "B" = bottom row of rlate.
Not easy te plate but it is pPatable, The top "ine is a}% recut line,

Type IV = Cne of the "inverts" « You shou_c be able to identify
the plate ﬁ& position very easily. I signed this on the back,

{17 = Type IV = a first vertical row position - 'very easy to plate,

3 Ak J hm cgv another one of the "inverts" - very easy to plates I
sig!wd nis on » X

f19 = Type II = from the top row of Plate 2, Because top row stamps from
Plate 2 show few plating marks they are not easy to plate, I note from the back thot
I plated this at some time in the past as 7-EL2 which is correct.-

I charged you with {1,000 for item No, 2 and for the balance of the in-
formation in this letter I am charging you with 53,00, If not perfectly agreeable
you do not owe me a cent,

I did not plate various items as I figured you eould do the work your-
self, hence no use paying me, Howefer, Iwillbegladtoplatemwofthe itens for
you and make a2 modest charge based on time consumed, A

/

Sineerely yours, ' /






GEORGE W. LINN HAZEL L. MORGAN
PRES. & TREAS. GEORGE W LI"N COMPANY SECRETARY

CARL P. RUETH L. F. TURLEY
NACESKRES: mconoursn ADVERTIRIRE

PUBLISHERS OF PRODUCERS OF

?“:‘:'HNN'S WEEKLY STAMP NEWS LINN PHILATELIC PRODUCTS
GEORGE W, LINN  Sidney, Ohio, US.A. HOWEY.IN-THE-HILLS

June 14, 1954

HLIOR PLEASE ADDRESS REPLY:

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbroek,
Ft. Themas, Ky,

Dear Stanley:-

I was dewn to Sebring, Flerida and picked up a small lot of covers
that I am certain have some very nice items in the let.

I will not try to identify them as I am not familiar enough with
them and want you to identify them fer me and if agreeable give me appro-
Ximate valuations on them,

Ther are two lc 1856 with red carrier cancels on each. One or
beth of these I believe is Type I as line shows at bettom thru the tips
of the perfs, and the balls appear to be there,

Then there is a cover with a pair of 1lc 1856 which sh ws the imprint
in the perfs at one side, looks to me like a Type V. Has red carrier cah-
cel also BLOODSE cancels. Very nice item,

Then a City Delivery, dated Feb 13.

Also a CITY DESPATCH POST, Nov. 25.

A 3c 1851 on cover from Ceoperstown, N. Y. Female Seminary.

Besides the above I got a cover from another party recently which
is a 28c rate to CALCUTTA, India. I enclese it. Pity the two stamps
are not better but the postal markings are splendid and clear. I am
expecting to get mpre of these 28c rate covers as well as covers te
London and possibly other ports,

Send me a bill for this work and will send check.

I have been working en 3¢ 1861 PAID cancels. I already have several
hundred includ ng many covers, some very unusual. I have thus far obtained
47 different and have more coming. Intend to attempt to classify and
identify these, have g od drawings made and then write them up for a small
booklet., It w ll be some time yet before that can be done as I am getiling
new things almost daily. Thus far I have some of which I have only a
s ingle copy. The commen BOSTON PAID in oval is in two easily identified
types.

Enjoying life here in Florida. It gets hot in midday but cool as
can b at night. Sitting here in my undershirt beside a window and nice
cool air is coming in. Nights arecool also and sleeping is better than

in Sidney as it was hoet and humid tkhere at night., Makes me think of
first time I ever was in your home over in Ky. years ago., It was a hot
day and you were in your undershirt working on stamps. You opened a trap
door in the floor and took me and whoever it was with me into your den
in the cellar, so Florida is no worse than you had to put up with.

- Cordially,

ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO THE CORPORATION AND NOT TO INDIVIDUALS

Will appreciate an early reply. Charge /Jzi:turn registration etc.




June 19, 1954.

Mr. Geéorge W. Linn,
Howey In The Hills, Florida. '

Dear George:

It was nice to hear from you and to learn that you like your new
home in Florida. You have an excellent memory re - my old home in Fort
Mitchell. Yes, I had a very cool grill room under s large solarium, end
down there I had a safe cabinet where I kept my stamps. I remember that
you were down to Cincinnsti to a stamp show in November 1917, so that
must have been the time you were out home and went down thru the trap-
door. Thet room saw a lot of good bourbon whiskey, also some darn stiff
poker games that lasted all night. Ilowever, I never did any stamp work
down there but up in & den I had on the second floor. I used to lug all my
albums up and down two flights of stairs. #ell, that was a long time ago
&6 I sold the place in 1926,

Now for the covers yon enclosed. 1 have penciledumbmred the covers
from #1 to 77 inclusive.

No. 1 - New York City delivery - stempless - unpeid - 1l¢ due. Feb.
1857. A rether common marking - came into use in Jenusry 18%. 4 suppose a
collector would pay from 50¢ to #1l.00 if he wanted it.

No. 2 - 3¢ 1851 - might have some value as a corner card.
No, 3 - Nov., 1842, 1 dubt if this has much value - maybe £1.00 or $2.00.

lo. 4 4 - 1o 1857 - Type V vertical mair. Plate imprint at left. Boyd's
oval marking. Boyd's carried this to the ! Y. P.O0. A carrier delivered it.
Carrier postmark on pair. "I think a collector should pay $#5.00 for this. Pair
is from Plate 8, a rather common plate, hence imprint does not add much value,

No. 5 = 1¢ 1857 - Type IIIA from Plate 4 with N.Y. red carrier postmark.
This is S.,U.S. 722 - "Red Carrier" - priced #25.00. I think @ colleetor should
pay full cat. for this - quite a beautiful stamps.

Ko, 6 - 1¢ 1857 - Type IIIA - Plate 4 - relief "E" - Center line copy =
left pane with New York Carrier - Same as above and a beautiful stamp - I think
a collector should pay $35.00 for thi's cover (S.U.5. $25.00). I enclose a2 diagram
of the E" relief from Plate "4." This stamp is either 5014 or 9014 -

No. 7 - 28¢ rate to Caleutta in October 1872 - Via England and Bribish
Packet. The U.S. share of the rate was 4¢ and the British shere 244 (per 1/2 oz),
hence the "24" credit in the red N.Y. postmerk. Stamps ere poor condition, hence
little value (in my opinion).

Because there is only minor value in the above 1 cannot charge you any
fee. Of course, the best items are /5 and 6.
With every good wish - Cordially yours,
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‘ GEORGE W. LINN ; FLORIDA
WEREDK PLEASE ADDRESS REPLY:
June 22, 1954

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbreek,
Ft, Themas, Ky.

Dear Stanley:-

Thanks a millien fer yeur remarks en the cevers sent yeu. I
de net want te sell any ef them as I have been trying te dispese eof
as much as pessible of my stamps that run te quantities and get them inte
better single items., I feel that if I get rid ef my cheap material
which I have in quantity, new, and then amuse myself with enly nicer
single pieces of any sert that when I am gene the astate will have
much less treuble in dispesing ef the stuff and #ill get a better price
fer what is left, Thus I am picking up material ef this nature when the
eppertunity effers and I am glad te say this let was a geed buy fer me,
The Calcutta cever was net a part ef it, but fer the ether cevers as
a let, a dealer beught them frem anether dealer at Sebring where there
was a state meeting, fer $12.00. There was ene mere cepy ef the black
carrier canceled cever that had a "Pest Office-- S, C." eval marking en
the back. This I did net get but I get all the rest for $35.00 frem
the fellew whe beught them fer $12, I was effered $40 fer them in a few
minutes later and knew I ceuld have seld fer $50 if I had asked it.

As regards the cever with pair lc with part imprint I ceuld have seol
that cever alene fer $20 if I had cared te de se, se yeu see hew these
things werk areund, Fer the 3¢ COOPERSTOWN I ceuld get at least §5 if
I cared te sell it.

I am special izing PAID cancels en the 3c 1861l. I want te have drawij
drawings ef all I have ef these new almest 50 different. I am buying en er
off cever and intend te t y te spoet the tewns where different PAIDS were
used, When I am far eneugh aleng will write them up and there will be
seme of these PAIDS that will beceme five or ten dellar stamps

I certainly de appreciate your advice en this let and should have
been glad te pay you fer your time and trouble, but since yoeu de net
ask that 1 want te suggest that you give me an outline of just what yeur
research and expertising werk cevers, I will then print a shert item
in eur paper en it and that sheuld recempense yeu fer your treuble at
least,
~ Yes, I was at a stamp shew er soemething in Cincy and we were at yeur

house and in your trap deer but I do net ave any recellectien ef the
Beurben. At ene time we attended a shew er meet at the Athletic Club.,
At anether time or maybe the same time we had a steak dinner and '"Pitched
Petatees" at a brewery and had all the beer we ceuld drink. Each fellew
there was given a big butchers apren te keep his shirt clean. I have
a phete eof that party yet.

I guess beth eof us are getting eld. I was 70 last Feb., Feel like
I might live te 80 er 90 if ne cemplicatiens arise.

752.'~ q Cerdially, /}Z\L/&///

ADDRESE ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO THE CORPORATION AND NOT TO INDIVIDUALS




Sor.

/ . duly 12, 1954, | ‘

v i, Geﬂrge W, Linn’ 3
HOWEY-IN-THE-HILLS
Florida

Dear George:

-

My apologies for this tardy acknowledgement of yours of June 22nd,

I note that you are specializing in PAID eancels on the 3¢ 1861, You
should be able to ret together cuite an interesting collection, I am wondering
if you ere accuainted with Clare Phillips, Jr, of Winter Haven, Fla,? He goes
in for cancels on the 3¢ 1861, shields, stc, Perhaps he can lend you a hand,

: Any time you run ‘across a U, S, 19th cover that bothers you 2 bit and
you think I might be able to help a bit don't hesitate to write me,

; 1 suppose you noticed the advertisement I hove been rumning in STAMPS
recently, This was a sort of experiment, viz.,; to let the publiec know that I do
pass on certain class of material and second that I charge a fee, I heven't col-
lected foreign stamps for over 40 years so f{iy knowledge of anmything in that line
is gero - and this alsc applies tec U, S, 20th, To the above I can add all sidee
lines such os Revenues, Departments, Fnvelopes, Loeals, Carriers, ctec., etc., ete,
In case you missed the little w¥ite=-up that Lim!qvist gave me in STAMPS I am
enclosing 2 copy herewith,

George, 1 am also sending you a copy of my "SPECIAL SFRVICE," This
is issued on the 1lst of each ronth and goes to a selected list of advaneced col-
lectors who specialize in carly U, S. = With ecach issue I suprly aetuel photographs.
I started this 28BRVICE" in 1951, and because of it I have published few articles
in recent years,

In this current issue is 2 write=up on cuite & remarkable coumterfeit
of the 30¢ 1569, Read it over, as it will doubtless be of interest to you, Also
please note the stuff devoted to an Eastern dealer I referred to as Mr. Xe

I charge 7100100 per year aubseripbion to my "SERVICE," I have never
given it any publicity because when I started it subscription was only by invite- -
tion, I didn't want to be bothered with pikers and cheap-ska:bes so I made the
fee high enough to eliminate that class,

That Cincinnati perty was in Novembey 1917, Charley Severn end Ernie
Jacobs came down from Chicagoe I remember the dimmer we had ot the brewery cuite
well, I didn't realize that I was clder them you., I will be 72 in October, Years
ago I never realized that someday I would be in the “olddbimer“ class in philately
but I suppose that time has arrived.

A word on collecting cancelations on off cover meterial, I suppose you
are familiar with the stuff turned out by Sperati and the squabble going on in
London at the present time, Never has philately had to cope with such extrerely
clever work, With this in mind one can aprreciate how simple it would be for a

crook for less clever than Sperati to turn out rare 19th cancels on off cover stomps,




~

iR+ lMr, George We Linn = July 12, 1954,

I think 2 person is a sucker to pay 325.00, £50,00 or more for 2 3¢ '51 with a
rare cantel, I suppose the time will come when the market will be flooded with
such stuff, Let us hope not,

In my "Expert Service® I refuse to pass on "rere" cancelations on off
cover stamps unless I am sure(?) in my cvm mind that I em right, For example,
"used" copies of the 90¢ 1860, cr of the 5¢ 1857, Type II Orange Brown, ete., etc,

\ Later this fall or winter I will have "Linn's" yun an ad for me similar
to the one I am now using in STAMPS,

In conclusion I might also add thet another purpose of this "Expert
Service" is to bring material to my desk for study and recording,

The best of luck to you,

Cordially yours,




& - ' ‘ June 7, 1954,

Mr. Edgar B, Jessup,
" # Marchant,
1475 Powell St.,
Cakland, Calif.

Dear Edgar:

¥ “ Here are three eolor slides that I thouzht you
" might like to have, price $1.00 each.

Yours efc- s

L

Enclosed: ;
X8 - X16 and X31.

XIG 2 Wb 904 Y6o |
b 12d 51
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June 11, 1954,

lir, Rdgar B, Jessup,
1475 Powell St.,
Oakland, Calif.

Dear Edgar:

Since writing the enclosed, I~have yours of the 3rd and the mimos
in red. The photos of the Latham letter micht contain data that will
in terest you.

1 pever heard of a Pony Letter that was Franked Free U,S. nostage
and Pony but the Latham is practically in that class. L think it was sent
from Washington to St. Joe under separate cover and addressed to the Fony Co.,
at St. Jos.

Re - the Gen'l Denver cover. This is almost a duplicate of the one
sold recently in the suction. I doubt if the 4.P.S. Show at S.F. is having
any influence on demand for Westerns. DUp, Hertz is building a fine collection,
he seems to have plenty of money and when he wants an item he simply goes out
and gets it. I wes told in confidence thst he put in a bié of $2,000 on the
Free fony, and I don't doubt the t he did. He snd Delores plan to attend the
A PQO- at & F

. He - your 4RLL =~ 14R1L. 1 have a very excellent photo mede at the
time it came up in the Brown sale (1939). It &s very rare. \no fooling).

for this and
sale. i wrote

Ed re - your note herewith. I eannot find the letter I wrote you and
have forgotten what Lot ¢88 was. Pleass send this note of yours back with a
mamo as to what lots 88 and 89 were.

With best wishes =-

Cordially yours,




June 21, 1954.

My, Edger B, Jessup,
% MARCHANT
1475 Powell St., /)
Oskland, Calif,

Dear Hdgart

on April 27th last. I find in my files & memo thet the Admiral Bdvifed
me thet he owned this cover some years ago snd that we had some{®ot
ence regarding it but I haven't the letter before me, possibly £itel
in an o0ld file in. the basement. ;

@ L enclose photo print (which please return) of a stampless
; er that was in the Cahart collection yeers ago. A 13¢ stamp could now

‘ be added to this cover end it would be the same as Lot B8 - You see a2 stamp
would have to be put in the lower left corner a&s was dons on Lot 88. To be
quite frank I do rot believe thet the 13¢ stamp was used originally on

lot 88. Why don't you return it to Gordon and inform him thet that is ny

opinion? You can send a copy of this letter to vhoever bought it for you in
i the sale. :

With ragéjrds -
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July 1k, 195k.

-

" My, Edgar B. Jessup,
% MARCHANT

M?s Powell Stc,
Oaklend, Calif,

Dear ngar'

Under date of May lst last, I sent you Dhoto coepies of the article that
appeared in "Mamascripts" on Vlrginla Read, I requested you to return it or if
you cared to keep it to send mé 55,00 for it, I have no record that you returned
it or sent me a check, It really is a lot of work to make such a copye.

I have yours of the 6th enclosing check for 53,00 for the three color
slides enclosed in mine of June 7th, Thanks very ruch,

In your letter you stated that the Ocean Mail story was not complete with-
out a photo of your Calif, Penny Post.cover, You forgot that I wrote up this
cover in a fommer Service Issue and furnished a photograph of it, You are cuite
right - It is a marvelous cover,

Edy; I have no record in my files of your O}, cover with 10¢ 1855 + 1¢ 1857,
I have a record of perhaps half a dozen 10¢ 1857 + 1¢ 1857,

Re - 0,¥, in red, Carhart had a single and a pair of the 10¢ '57 - Type V
in red, You may own his single, I don't know where his pair is today.

Re = the cover 12¢ 1857 = with the C,l, - This was Lot 157A in the Gibson
Sale, VWhy 12¢ from N, Y, tc S,F.? There are some guestionable points but it may be
a 2¢ overpaye I wonder? Souren bought it but I have no idea where it is today,

Your H,P, Indian Red witi the 0.,Ms I have a record of it. I should have
mentioned it in my notes but I couldn't list everything. You submitted it to me
on PYan, 19, 1944 and I have it recorded as a "GORBEOUS COL(R," and marvelous pair,
It?s date is "MAR 7" and I have = "Why Mar 7" Of course, it couldn't be 1857 -

In 1858 lMar, 7 fell on Sunday, In 1859 on Monday - ete, Have you amy idea why the
use wes "Mar 7?" The year 1858 would be correct, A use in March 1859 would be
quite late for this color., Will you please send this pair to me as I would like to
make a color record, I would also like to see your pair of 3¢ v 51 (,B, with the
O.M, marking, I would like to record an O,B. with this marking, If O,Bs, the use

woulc be very late.

This*reminds me - Some years ago I sold Tracy Simpson a block of four of
the 3¢ 1851 - the rare 1856 0.,B, shade., It is rare. (Ex-Richey). Recently I re-
quested a loan of the block so that I could make 2 record of the color, Would you
believe that he turned me down? Stated he was afaraid to risk it to the m2il?

Just imaginelll His excuse made me wonder, To state the very least, Tracy is sufe

Beculiar, darn so.

Re - Stolow. The people who make the biggest claim to honesty are gener—
ally the worst of crooks. I believe that whenever this outfit does an honest turn
it is because it is to their benefit to do so.

. 10¢ 1855 Brown Shift., I am now convinced it is a fake, but on exceedingly .
clever one, Sudh phings fooled me in 19°5, They weuld not fool me in 1954,




l b #2, Mr, Edgar B, Jessup - July 14, 1954.

-

I supposé at that time I believed in Santa Claus, We have to grown up.
A ) Confidential - Please don't ‘ever cuote me, because it is something that
should be forgotten, You may have guessed right on the Knapp shift.

Re = the Fox Sale cof Dr, .P's material, Don't go to any trouble but if ycu
run across the date of the sale you cen give it to me, Do you think Dr. P, is
losing interest in stamps? -

Re - Harris Sale = April 27th. I referred to Lot {88, though if 88 is bad
the chances are that 89 is alsc bad, Because a stamp is TIED to cover don't mean a
tarn thing, I don't like the 13¢ being in the lower left corner, Why would you send
it to the P,F,? They wouldn't know what it was all about and the chances are they
might submit it to somepne who don't know as much as they do., Send it to me first
and I will tell you what Fothink and then you can send it to the P,F, Do you think
Gordon will refund the purchase price if you come to the conclusiom it is NG.?
Have you any idea who bought Lot £97

You incuired if any other covers in the sale were bad, Ed, I was awfully
busy at the time of the sale and I did not send for any of the covers, Much of the
material eame from previous sales and I have records from such sales, I had a lot
of correspondence with the Admiral and my guess is that anything that was suspidious
was not retained in his collection,

I was pleased that you liked my photograph of your 12¢ 151 C,lM, large block,
Thanks for the print received today of your vertical strip of five of the 12¢ 1851,
Here is my ecriticism, (1) It should have been photographed zrainst a black back-
ground. Tris print does not show the margins? If the strip has fine margins it is

most importent they be shown, (2) The focus is not sharp - hence 2 print like this
) would not be of much value inpplating, I use a 10X glass in focusing. I have to

have razor-edge sharpness, Impress that upon your photographer., Razor-
sharpness, If you will send this strip to me I will make a very fine negative,

Re = my July lst SERVICE Issue, You made no mention of the dealer I dubbed
as Mr, "X," Why? Could anything be worse? Surely you guessed to whom I referred.
There is no question but what he is a heartless S,U.B. He should be shown up and
expelled from the 4,P,S, and the A,S.D.A. I have the goods on him sure this time,

I am listing below the items that I wish you would loan to me,
_ With best wishes =
Yours ete.,

Please send = suggest sending
by Express = full valuation,
I will return the same way.

1) H,P. 5¢ 1857 Indian Red with 0.,

2) H,P, 3¢ 1851 = O,B, with O,M,

3) Hawaii cover - Lot 88 in Admiral Harris sale - Apr, 27, 195L.
L) 12¢ 1851 = V.S, of five.

We are in’the grip of a terrific heat wave - It reached 103 plus here today and it
(32-10) was sickening but my rcom did not get over €3,
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Jack £. Molesworth
Dkilatelic Deale'r’ anal B‘r’oker

102 Beacon Street
Boston 16, Massachusetts

June 15, 1954

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 North Ft. Thomas Ave,
Ft. Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stan,

My thanks for your more recent letter regarding the 5¢
New York and the additional data concerning same, I can understand
your position in not wishing to reveal the identity of the dealer
who sent it to you. However from conversations with Dan I assume
it was Ezra Cole. I gather that Dan is well aware of your opinion
on the item and believe he feels honestly that I was also when I
purchased it from him though of course I was not. However, he still
claims that in his opinion the cancel is genuine so do not be
surprised if you see it in one of his future auctions.

I have read Ward's recent comments on the scarcity of the
3¢ pink and also his comment that the so-called "Pigeon Blood"
(not Robin) is unknown in unused condition. I am: enclosing two
extremely nice unused pinks at least one of which I consider myself
to be the "Pigeon Blood" and would appreciate your examination and
comments on same. Advise your fees connected with same and I shall
be glad to remit.

With kind regards,
P 4

Ja E. Molesworth
JEM/mm

P. S. Jack Fleckenstein was here over the weekend and picked out the
enclosed cover from my stock and suggested that it be sent along to
you since neither of us could explain the rate. I shall look forward
with interest to your comment on it.



June 17, 1954.

Mr., Jack E. Molesworth,
102 Beacon Street,
. Boston 16, Mass.

. Dear Jack:

Herewith the cover to France with the 26¢ rate - a pair of
12¢ 1857 plus & pair of 1¢ 1857, Type IV. Kverything seems to be
okay with this cover and apparently it was a single rate of 15¢
which was overpaid by 1ll¢. I suppose the writer didn't know the
rate and assumed that if the rate to England was 12¢, probably 2¢
more would carry the letter to Paris., Unfortunately, the French
postmerk on top of the New York is not legible but the "12" credit \
indicates this letter was carried by a British Packet -« Cunard -
from New York. I see mo evidence that there was 4¢ more postage on
this cover and if it had been under paid, there would have been a
French due marking.

~y This was in the early days of the U, S, = French Treaty and
they were not as careful as they were lster sbout placenent of mark-

inzse

5 Sincerely yours,

GOW to JeGe.Fleckenstein.




June 17, 1954.

 Mr, Jack E. Molesworth,
102 Beacon St.,
= Boston 16, Mass.

Dear Jack:

e Re -~ yours of the 15th and the 5¢ New York., You eare right - It
was Hzra Cole who sent the stamp to me and Bzra sgreed with me 100%
that the postmark was a fake. I think my tracing of a genuine strike
L‘?!‘O‘Vﬂl ito/ - )

i return herewith the two 3¢ 1861 and regret to state that
neither one is the rare "Pigeon Blood." When copies like this are laid
side-by-side for comparison with a Pigeon the difference is so obvious
there is little chance of any disagreement. Ward was right in my opinion.

2= 5ok have no record of a mint Pigeon and I can herdly believe such
a stamp exists. Perry is an excellent judge of the Pigeon. You might

write him and mqu:lro if he ever saw or ‘reard of an unused 0.g. Figeon. g e o

Bid you attend the Stolow sale of June ?nd, if lo, did you examine :
Lot 2712 Do you do business with that firm? Some people believe thaey aro
temly umliablo’.f Could such reports be wrong in your opinion?

7 . \

No fee Jack, on the enclosed.

Stan Jr.'s ship is patrolling the coast of Kom and he has re-
cently had some unusual cxperiencn.

Regards,
E s

‘Sincerely yours,
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Mr Stanley B. Ashbrook,
Pl@y Box. 30
Fort Thomas, Kentucky.

Dear Mr Ashbrook:
Last week Dewey Somdal sent me
some covers from his fabulous collection which have
never been used as illustrations before. I have had
them photographed, together with two items that I own
and which I think should go into the Confederate Packet
article. I have taken the 1liberty of sending them to
you with this letter; also enclosed are the captions
I propose to wuse. Will you please pass on them for
correctness? I am not too sure about # 21 - the "Steam 6"
on the Pargoud cover dated march 14, 1861 but do not
seem to find anything definite about this wusage in the
writings of Henry Meyer who made the most intensive
study of this sort of thing,(that I've seen)and come
to you are the final authority on matters of this kind.
I am sending Monday a Document
3 of the Postmaster General, transmitting reports for
carrying the mail for the year ending June 30, 1839 and ab=
stract of offers for carrying the mail within the said
year. (May 25, 1840) ( 61l pages ) There is a section
in it concerning some bids on the Express Mail which I
thought might interest you. Please accept it with my
compliments.
Am also enclosing a check for $2.00
for a print of your slave sale
Again thanking you, and with best

wishes, I remain,
Since 7 yours,

77 .

L#DNAM V. HUBER, 4841 CANAL STREET, NEW ORLEANS 19, LOUISIANA



-

‘Jubyg 1, 1954.

"
Mr. Leonard V. Huber,
4841 Cansl St.,
New Orleans 19, la.

T Dear Mr., Huber:

g

Under separate cover, I am today forwarding to you your article,
"The Confederate Mail Packet" which I enjoyed reading. I do wish
that I had some data that I could suggest, but I think your
. article is exceddingly good &s it is. One thought occurred tome.
1 1 am wondering if you couldn't in some way improve your illustrations?
1 Half-tone cuts will have to be made of the various subjects snd photo-
3 - stats, as you know, do not reproduce to very good advantage. If, however,
you cannot obtain fine photo prints do you not think it would be 2 good
idea to retouch some of the markings on the photostats in order to meke
them more legible? Illustrations add so much to an article buwt if they
are poor, I wonder, if such do not detract, rether than sdd?

With my kindest regards -

Cordially yours,

T es



‘a
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June 23, 1954.

Mr. Leonsrd V. Huber,
4841 Canal St.,
: New Orleans 19, La.

Dear Mr. Huber:

I trust thst you will pardon my negligence in acknowledging receipt
of yours of May ?9th. I have been engaged in some work on a large collection
and I was compelled to lay aside everything else until the work was out of

the way.,

Thanks so much for sending me the P.M.G. document for the year end-
ing June 30, 1839. I will go over it carefully, I believe all the old Ex-
press Mail contracts were due to expire at that time or perhaps a few weeks or
months leter, I am not sure about every one of the contracts,

‘I am wondering if I acknowledged receipt of your check and sent you
one of the photographs of the Slave auction ecirculars? If not, please let me
know. At the time your letter came I was heed over heels in a rush job that
demanded all my attention. Re = thet circuler. I learned recently that there
are other copies, that perhaps half a dozen have been sold et auction in the
past year. I paid Phil Ward $20.00 for my copy on the understanding it was en
original, and unique, Lsst week when I learned the truth I demended a return
of my money and obtained it. Of course, someone down Charleston way might have
turned up 2 dozen or so original copies but to have survived since 1833 seems &
bit far-fetched. The paper is of a very old quality but that don't mean very
much in this day of shrewd faking.

Regarding the photographs you enclosed and Which 1 return herswith.
Fig. 17. I note that your caption refers to this as a Confederate Iail Packet.
am wondering if this is correct? A steamboat could be a “"Passenger Packet™
and still not be a "Mail Packet™ unless it or its line had a regular Government
mail contract. Any sort of a cesrrier could carry mail "outside of the mail"”
and not be a "Mail Carrier.” Do you not esgree?

Fig. 18, If carried in the manner in which you indicate in your
caption, then such carriage was illegal and subject to a Govermment fine, that
is, unless the communication referred strictly to the cargo, as for example, a
bill of lading or perhaps compeny business. Was the "Mary E Keen" a Mail Packet?

Fig. 19. Quite correct in my opinion - Seript for the purpose of mak-
ing change. Incidentally I note this is dsted January 4, 1862 and New Orleans,
80 evidently not a great deal was distributed.

Fig. 20. I do not think the stamp was canceled et New Orleans - thus no
postmark. The "Steam" was applied at "Natchez" - to show origin at the Natchez
P,0. - It was not customary to postmark incoming meil.  %¥hus no postmark. I do
not recall any U. S. "Regulation" which required a postmark on this class of mail.

Fig. 21. U. S. postage rate. Into New Urleans iar. 14, 1861. Your
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2. Mr. Leonard V, Huber - June 23, 1954,

caption is wrong in my opinion as I know of no law requiring double postage
at this period. This letter was a double rate of 2 x 3¢ - Steam denoted
origin - Thus into the New Orleans P.0. on Mar. 14, 1861 by a contract "Steam"
boat - postage .not paid - over 1/2 ounce - 6¢ due. The mail agent did stamp
the date of receipt - a postmark on this letter. The same rules were not

followed at all river offices.

Fig, 22. Your caption is corréect and is in accord with the U. S. Act
of Feb. 27, 1861, (in my opinion).

Again my thanks and kindest regards.

Cordially yours,

(32-12)
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AUCTIONS » APPRAISALS - RETAIL+ WHOLESALE « STAMPS «- COVERS « ACCESSORIES

June 19, 1954

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
P.0. Bex 31

33 N. Ft. Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stan:

Thank you very much for your letter and also thank you for
not putting the name of the auction where that pair brought that
ridiculous price of $15.00. I do not feel too bad about missing
it for Ernie Jacobs missed it, Neinken missed it and Fortgang
missed it. Besides, I never cry over spilled milk.

Enclosed please find check to your order in the sum of $115.
This is $100 for the service and $15 for an opinion on the
enclosed cover. Please - no arguments. The $100 credit I have
with you is against photographs which I will use up in the future.

Trusting that Mildred and you are doing well. With kind
regards to you both from Virginia and me.

Sincerely,
HN A. FOX
JAF :ew
encl.
registered

A\

Buy at the Sign of the Triangle



June 23, 1954

Mr, John A, Fox,
173 Tulip Ave.,
* Florel Park, N.Y.

Dear John:

Yours of the 19th received with the 1869 cover from New York to
Hong Kong. I have known this thing for many years and I regret to state
that it is a feke, inasmuch as these two stamps were not used originally
on this cover. :

'

On your recent western trip you probsbly made Detroit and per-
haps met the son of the late Dr. Warren Babecock. If so, and you got this
cover from him, he should be ashamed of himself for trying to stick you
with a Take cover. I trust my suspicions are incorrect because the fellow
is a member of the Detroit Philatelic Society. How he got in, I don't
know, because I never fancied the fellow myself. You sse, I happen to be a
member of thet rather tight little philatelic organization, and all 40
members are supposed to be gentlemeni

The cover belonged to Dr. Babecock for many years and he sent &t to
me in October 1936 for my opinion. I thought I knew a devil of a lot 2bout
covers and rates at that time but actually I was only kidding myself. I
can't find in my notes where I actually condenned the cover at that t+ime but
some years later, after Doc's death, Bob Laurence sold the Babcock collection -
the date, Oct., 18, 1943, and this cover was Lot 52§ in that sale. It was pur-
chased by my good friemd G. V. Luerson along with a 30¢ 1869 cover, both of
which he sent me for my examimation and opinion, Under date of QOct. 29, 1943
I returned them to him informing him that both were fraudulent and explained
why. I recuested him to show my letter to Bob Leurence. It may be that Bob
returned the cover to the Babecock Estate, but of course it may have changed
hands several times since it left Bob's hands.

Dr. Babcocl thought his cover was gemiine because he reported it in
Mekeel's under date of April 27, 1936 as the earliest use known of the 24¢

1869, namely, Apr 24 1869.

There were & bunch of fakes in the Babecock sale many of which the
Doctor purchased abroad when he was in the Medical Corps in World War I, I
thought perhaps he bought this over there - maybe he did - tried to sell it
and had it turned back to him many years ago because it camé up in a sale by
Jo. C. Morgenthau & Co. on Oct. 15 %o 21 inc., - 1924, In that sale, it was
Lot 936 and was described as follows:

"1869 - 10¢ yellow used on cover to Hong Kong, with ?4¢ creen and
violet, (120) the 10¢ very fine, the ?4¢ off at left, the combination a great
rarity." (unquote). <+ don't happen to have the sale price. Regarding the rate.
There were three rates to Hong Kong at that time, 5
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72+ Mr., John A. Fox - June 23, 1954,

1) Via San Francisco and U. S. Packet to the Far Hast - 10¢ per
1/2 ounce. This was a slow trip from New York.

2) Via England - end British Packet Via Southampton 34¢ per 1/2 ounce.

3) Via England end British Packet Vie Marseilles - 42¢ per 1/? oz.
E The U. S, share on each of the latter mutes was 10¢ per 1/2 ounce. In
other words, the U, S. credit on a rate Vie Southampton was ?4¢. On a rate Via
Marseilles, 32¢. You will note this was prepaid to go "Via Marseilles" @ 42¢,
1t was not unusual for postal clerks to suggest a different routing to obtain
better time passage. In my opinion, 1861-1867 stemps were removed and the 10¢ and
24¢ 1869 stamps substituted. The "32" credit shows a 42¢ rate and if the rate
had been underpaid, the New York office would have marked the letter as "In-
sufficiently Paid," and rated it to the British as entirely unpaid. kith 34¢ Paid
and a credit of 32¢ as shown, our share would only have been 2¢, which on its
face is all wrong.

With kindest regards -

Cordially yours,
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AUCTIONS « APPRAISALS » RETAIL WHOLESALE « STAMPS «- COVERS » ACCESSORIES

July 6, 1954

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 °'N. Ft. Thomas Avenue
P.0. Box 33

Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stan:

Thank you very much for your opinion on the '69 cover. Not
knowing rates, I bought it and I am stuck for it. I will not
try to return it, but will chalk it up to experience. At least
I did not make the mistake of selling it. For your information,
I did not buy it from Dr. Babcock!s son, but did buy it in the
town you mentioned, Detroit.

I also appreciate your letter concerning the gentleman who
put out the fake handstamps. I quite agree that the A.P.S.
should do something about this situation. Are you sure that the
man is Manson. I have not been able to ascertain who he is.
Perhaps you have more information on this than I do. The boys
who told me about it were very secretive about his name.

Trusting all is well with Mildred and yourself.

Sincerely,

—

HN A. FOX
JAF : ew

A\

Buy at the Sign of the Triangle



MORRISON CAFETERIA COMPANY

INCORPORATED

Birmingham, Alabama.
Wednesday, July 7, 195k, .

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook,
33 No. Ft. Thomas Ave.,
Fort Thomas,. Ky.

Dear Stan, :

I have just received your letters of the 5the In the first place
may I say I am glad you agree with me about the French and English as well. I
am growing more and more isolationist every day and it begins to look like that
is the onty chance we have to exist and keep from being swallowed up by the
Commies. They will otherwise thru the above methods bleed us to death.

I cant see why you should not have kept the check I sent you. You
went to all that trouble to get me those two lots and now you put me where
I might hesitate to ask you to do a like favor. I'll find someys of repaying
you"et. I wish I knew what the other brought that we bid ;Mgéfﬁ
: g ¥ital thing that I get:ithe ™
“Tor you to make a photo‘;f'f}x I simply

Regarding your letter about thé@Babcock sale, the cover you got from
the P.F., Committee ex-Babcock, a 2i¢-10¢ 1869 was no doubt lot 525 in the L.&S.
sale and went to Lehman for $90 and was marked BAD/SBA in my catalog. No doubt
it is now Fox property for he bought outright the Howard Lehman collection I
understand over Bob Laurence's bid at around $35,000.00., Further I imagine the
cover was given by Fox to the P.F. to establish it before it comes out in the
fall. It was this information I was endeavoring to give you in my lettere. If
you recall I stopped by Cincinnati en route to the Cleveland A.P.S. Convention
in 1943 and we sent my bids to Gregory Mozian from there and I got lot 526 for
$200.00 or rather you did for me. Lot 525 was in your notes as:

(This cover was not reported but it was sent out to S.B.A. leter by L. & S.

He had seen the same when shown by Dr. Babcock before this and had told him
it was a fake.) Am I right in this?

I sent you last nigh#” the Kiplinger and
of Helman« I pud already thrpwn awayymy catalogy ¥o
if it is ng¥usé to you. b ' § .

ices figom a recent sale
yJthrow the list away

wfi e to give me thex ,Swer to Ez's letter about
W outline. It will suri be enlightening.

/" I hope you will be
how hq)handles the bids as "yt

——8incere

P.S. I forgot to say that my book came today with the Title- "SCHEDULE OF MAILS
and POSTAGE in 1849." I have not had a chance to read it.
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Ju]y' 12, 1954.

W. JOhn Ao FCJX,
173 Tulip Ave.,
Floral Park, N,Y,

-

Dear John:

Thenks for yours of the 8th and the case of MMy, X, I have indis-
putable evidence that this fellow did exactly as I related in my July Service
Issue, and I den't think this is amything new as far as he is concerned, - 8o
far I have not given 'is name to anyone except the perties concerned, The
question arises in my mind = why should I take it upon myself to prefer charges

against him? believe the man to whom he sold the cleaned 10¢ 47 stamp will
get his J250.Q0bnck the same as the first men d@f¥last October, I doubt if
the latest fgdow Wil be willing to bring charges, “owever, ve will see and I
will keep yo sl could lay all the facts in the cace before the Board

of the A, P. the A, S¢ Dy A, but ifQ

of the cheat

would incur the enmity
ould I7?

Again re —.that 24¢ + 10¢ 1869 cover, I now find that some of my
- data was wrong, Ify records appeared to indicate that the cover was purchesed
in the Babeock sale by C,V.Luerson for 90,00 but it seems that Howard Lehman
was the purchaser and that after the sale he tried to sell it to G, V. Luerson,
who sent it to me to find out if it was genuine, I informed him it was a fake
and I suppose he returned it to Lehman,

Again re = Mr, "X," I wrote to a former member of the Board of the
AsPeS, about this matter and sent him a sample copy of my July lst "Service,” I
quote from a letter just received from hims :

"The kind of conduct that you pointed cut in the paragraphs emtitled
fWhe' e do elephants go to die?' is just the kind of thing that rot this dealer
in- trouble when I was a member of the Board of Vice Presidents some years ago,

If the last purchaser of the stamp in question is willing to bring
charges of misrepresentaticn and you are willing to testify as to this stamp's
_previous history, I would be inclined to believe that the present Board of Vice
Presidents of the A,P.S. would seriously consider expelling him from the Society
The former case against him €pubd also be cited, This man, if not stopped, will
undoubtedly contimme to gyp finsuspecting collectors as he seems to be without . °
any scruples whatever in peddling known fakes at high prices.

. You might get in touch with the last purchaser of the stamp and see
how he feels cbout it," p ' _

With best wishes =
Cordially yours,
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Jﬂly 9' 195L.

Mr, Ermerson C., Krug, » .
3008 13th Ave., South, -
Birmingham, Ma,

Dear Em:

Herewith a letter from lMolesworth. I suppose there is little doubt
thet Bz and Jack are 2007 right, The only way to deal with such an outfit
is to examine lots first, and examine them very carefully, If ever you wanted
to bid I think you could trust some bids to Jack, or to Mozian, A chap in
Cincimnati bids at Stolow seles and gives his bids to Gregory Mozian, I like
Gregory and believe he plays the game on the square,

Thanks for the Kiplinger just recéived, I have a way of agreeing
with much of his stuff, As I size up the situation, Churchill is in his dotage
and no longer the man he was fifteen years ago, Today Eden is the one who runs
things and he evidently has the support of Bevan and his crowd of wreckers,

I think Churchill is just a figurehead. It is quite evident that Eden hates
the U, S, and is willing to side with Russia against us, The same old game -
the damned British have pulled for over a hundred years = balance of power =
play one nation against the other, I hope wé never again pull any chestmuts out
of the fire for her, She would be willing to be wiped off the faee of the earth
if she cculd carry us with her to destruction, She was once the greatest power
on earth, Now she is Just a2 little island, Jealousy can drive a person insane
and also a nation,

Re = ﬁ'ices at Jamet sale, I was so sore at the frog because of the
unauthorized use of my name in his satalogue that I wouldn't ask for a list of
prices, However, I did write Henry Hill yesterday inquiring if he had obtained
a list, I don't know whether he got anything in the sale, He seldom gives me
such information,

You are right on the 24¢ plus 10¢ Babcock cover, It was Lot 525 in

the Laurence sale of Oct, 18, '43., I had no record as tc who purchased it, I
puess there is no doubt that John Fox obtained it in the Lehmen collection,

Confidential ~ He told me he pur

@Bsed it in Detroit on & reeent trip
] Maybe yes = maybe no, Either way, Ak sgothing in nmy 1ife, I have @
#Wlion that Johm will return it to Lehmen in yh'h event it will again go inmto
aokgne I can well imazine Lehman gettingif@Wel\vwith a foke piece, Just

RS- your cuery about the 24¢ plus 10¢, 1y original notes are 2 bit
vague but I suppose the story goes as follows - Dr, Babcoek sent the cover to me
in 1936 to record as the earliest known use of the 24¢ 1869, It that time I :
evidently considered the cover as gemuine, However, when it came up in the
Laurence sale I was then positive it was bad, I made a fine photo in 1936 and
~ evidently referred to it in the years previous to the Laurence sale,

; I will advise you re - Egratls reply to the letter I wrote him about
auction bids. Don't the Bible say something about a men trying to serve two’
masters? However, thot was before we had stock eschanges and stamp auetions, -
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i2, lr, Emerson C, Krug - July 9, 1954,

I was glad you sent for a copy of the Blake book,

Regards,

Yours ete.,

PeS.—=Em, you are wrong about Lehman buying the 24¢ + 10¢ 1869 in the Lehman
sale, At least I assume you are wrong because after the cale G,V,Leureon

sent the cover to me for my opinion, I informed him it was bad, I assumed
he returned it to Laurence, Now I wonder if Lehman bought the cover and tried
to sell it after the sale to Leurson? Perhaps that is the correct solution,

Se E



MORRISON CAFETERIA COMPANY

INCORPORATED
Birmingham, Alabama.
June 30, 195L. .
Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook,
33 No Ft Thomas Ave.,
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan,

Maybe I have no business writing this to you but thought it might
be helpful. Knowing one's memory is not infallible and that you might not have
recorded the following I am telling you this.

I know John Fox sends you lots of items to expertize and also that
Howard Lehman is selling his collection to Fox who has announced its sale in
the coming fall. I was Jjust today looking thru my bound catalogs and happened
on the Laurence & Stryker sale of Dr. Babcock on Oct. 18, 1943. In that sale
were several high value 1869 covers of his and here are my notes:

Lot 522- 119 & 117 Cover sold for $52.00 "BAD/S.B.A."
n  523- 120 Face Only- Sold to Grace Stamp Co. for$79.00 "MAYBE 0.K./S.B.A."

®  525- 120-116 Cover— Sold to Lehman for $90.00 "BAD/S¢B.A."

= ; m  52l- 120-115 Cover- Sold to Grace Stamp Co. for$l25.00 "BAD/S.B.A."

" 526~ 120-146 Cover- Sold to Gregory Moxian for you and then for me-$200.00

n 527- 121 Cover- Sold for $75.00 to Lehman "BAD/S.B.A."

n 528- 121 Cover- Sold to Grace for $190.00 "PROBABLY 0.K./SiB.A."
You also said several of his 15¢ 1869s were BAD.

As you see lots 525 & 527 went to Lehman and may have been bought
for him by Ezra since we had Greg buy for us. You had some lots then for
both yourself and Sam Richey. I thought you might iike to have the above
information in case the covers were again submitted to you. You had them
sent to you by Bob Laurence at the time my records show.

Of course my notes as to the buyers may be untrue but most likely they
are correct. Grace Stamp Co. were the buyers of practically all the Knapp
1869 high value covers that Teddy Baer did not buy back himself at that sale.
Maybe you recall that you said then they were all fakes or nearly all of theme

Sincerely,

For
‘5%—\3}



July 5, 195L.

lMr. Emerson C, Krug,
3008 = 13th Ave,, South,
.  Bimmingham, Ala,

Dear Em:
Ro-ymnsoff.héBOth. Msforthe_data. I remember

' . the Babcoek sale quite well and I frequently refer to that catalogue,

Bob Laurence loaned me the films from which the illustrations were
made and I made several scts of printse I note I have inserted in the
catalogue 2ll my papers and correspondence relating to the sale, I
have 2ll the price hxtIhsvemmofthenamoftheb\wem :

Pen 1869 covers I indexed each 1869 cover with
ry data ga \ I remember that "Grace" bought a lot of the
questionable items$§@ ¥ Mghder whatever became of her, I am sure if any
of the Babecoek cove ps I would recognize them a2t once, In fact,

oned:ldmeuplastwedt-azuplmlw %69 cover Ix-Babcock sale -
was sent to me by the P,F.Comittee, You will find the cover in the

catalogue, g
Thanks just the same, »

Regards,
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June 24, 1954,

Mr. Richard J, Borden,

Box 14 - Lake St., Station,
Minneapolis 8, Minn.

Dear Mr, Borden:
Herewith the two items as per yours of the 2lst.

The 10¢ is a mounted India proof - cut to shape and mounted.
Put a good gless on it end it is very easy to see., The grill on the
24¢ is a feke - however, L1 do not happen to be an authority on grillsjy
80 if you have any reason to doubt my opinion I suggest you send it to
my good friend Lester G. Brookman in your city, @ recognized suthority
on grills,

There is no fee for the above but you can reimburse me for
the retum postage.

Sincerely yours,



Rechard Y. Borden

BOX 14 LAKE ST. STATION
MINNEAPOLIS 8, MINN.

f i
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June 24, 1954, -

Mr, Millard H, Mack, .
3930 Red Bud Ave.,
Cincinnatl 29, Ohio.

Dear lir. Mack?

Herewith the two stamps as per yours of the 22nd,
You are quite correct, the 6¢ is the re-issue of 1875, 8.U.8. #126.
I exeamined this very carefully and signed it as such on the back.
The perforations, paper and color are all in my opinion of that
stampe. - L could find no trace of an ironed out grill nor any defect
or damage. :

Re - the 30¢ stempe This is also the 1875.re-issue, S.U.S.
No. 131, and I heve signed it as such on the back. Paper, perfora-
tions and colors are all in accord with 7131, end there is no trece
of an ironed out grill or defect or damage to the copy.

I note that both are used copies and thet the 30¢ stamp has
a cancelstion common to the middle and late 1870's. Unused o.g.
copies of this stamp are quoted higher than used copies, yet I sup-
ptse thet the letter, with cancelations of the period are very much
more rare. Personally, I would prefer to own this 30¢ to & used copy
because I would be able to show in my collection some thing that the
other fellow would probably be unable to obtain.

My fee for this exsminstion is $4.00 plus return registra- L{ oy 6 3
tion of 33¢. , :

I am enclosing herewith a color slide that I made of the l 5 (&)
Stolow 24¢ 1869 invert. I thought you would like to see it. If 3 .
perchance you would like to retein it %the price is #1.50, otherwise - —

you can return it st your convenisnce,

Sincerely yours, 5 T
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June 27, 1954.

Mr. Millard H. Mack,
3930 Red Bud Ave.,
Cincinnati,0.

Dear lir. Mack:

. Thanks very much for yours of the 25th,
with check for $5.83 as per mine of the 24th.

I did no: send for the other two “inverts"
of 1869 thet were in the recent Stolow sale, hence
did not make any photographs. <Sometime you must
come over and pay me a visit and have a look at some
of my slides, etc.,

Sincerely yours,

(32-15)



1

3 8) B
40 3ns5:-g§ §481 om-l




/’5)55’%‘
CF 156
A%LLM(?Z

Iz -75



223 Dwight Street
New Haven 11, Conn.
June 23, 1954

.

Dear Mr, Ashbrook:

By way of introduction, I am a friend of Harry Keffer
and an acquaintance of Mr, Neinken., I was introduced to you
at the convention of the 3¢ 1851 Unit in Philadelphia. I am
a student of the 1851 and 1857 Issues and have some claim
to a respectable collection of them, particularly of the 1¢
1881.

: I recently purchased the enclosed strip of the 12¢ 1851
at a counter auction in New York City. Being cut into on 3
sides, it is, of course, not a first class item but the third
stamp of the four does have a tremendous double transfer in
the letters of "CENTS." Using the Tracy-Ashbrook information,
I am sure that the first stamp is 67R1l, also a double, making
the strip 67-68-69-70R1.

I can find no record of a double on 69R1l, although:I do
have a vague recollection of secing other D.T. recorded in
various publications., In fact, I believe that there are minor
traces of DTs on the presumed 68 and 7OR1l, in which case the
four positions would seem to have been erased and re -entered
towards the left (on the printed sheets} Since many ogher DIS
in the same four rows show this characteristic, some interest-
ing speculation is possible. Is there a chance that 69R1 1is
also known without this D.T.?

I hope this DT is new, as I would like to use it in an
article for STAMPS Magazine. STHMPS is going to feature the
40th Anniversary of the New Haven Phllatelic Society this
October with articles by various members,

Please bill me for your examination charges on the strip
plus your postage, etc.,

Does your new service include plating 1¢ 1851 Type II?
If so, what is the charge?

I need a passable copy of 1¢ 1851 #14L1L to complste my
reconstruction of Plate 1lL., Could you find me one?

Thanks for anything you may be able to tell me on this
Stripc

Yours,

\g§§§€€7g. Young, RA#57



June 26, 1954.

Mr. H. B, Young,
223 Bwight St.,
New_Haven 11, Conn.

Dear Mr. Young:

Yours of the 2%rd received, with the strip of four of the 1l2¢
1851, which I am returning herewith. I made a very thorough examination
of this strip end your plsting is correct - The positions sare 67R1l - 68R1l -
69R1 and 70Rl, However 69RL in this strip is not a double tramefer, but
on the contrary it is e faked variety, a paint job. I really don't know
who does this sort of work, but I suspect it is dome in Burope. I have a
record of two other early U, S. that are quite similer imn style and I suspect
that this “painting" on the 12¢ mgght heve been done by the same artist.
Bvidently he does it for pleasure becsuse in cases that have come under my
observation, there evidently was no profit motive.

I have a very accurate record of every position on tkhe 12¢ plste, in
fact, a very accurate record of the plate, spacing, alignment, gulde dots,
etc., ete. I spent years on it correcting it from time to time and I have
reason to believe it is the most accurate record in existence. However, I no
longer do sny plating oi' 12¢ items.

iy reaﬂor the above examination is %3 50 which includes return re-
gistration, If you would like %0 have an enlarged photograph I can furnish
you with a print @ $1.50.

Re - the other three positions in the strip - 67R is quite a nice D,T.,
but I never classed the other three positions as D.T.'s though each one has
Yplating marks.” While it is true that a_position with "plating merks" mfcht
possibly have their origin in s D.I. I do not class minor merkings as a D.T.

i have large diagrams of 67-68-69-70Rl mede back in the middle thirties.
If you would like to see them I will be glad to leen them to you.

‘Re - plating the 1¢ 1851. I do not make & charge per stamp but rather
a fee based on time consumed. I avoid the plating of material from Plate One
Early because I no longer have my original reconstruction. I have a photographic
record of all the positions but I prefer mot to plate msterial from Pl, 1 E that
way. I have my original reconstrmction of Plete 2, I dan't mind plating "B"
felief positions in multiples and singles but beg to be excused from plsting
A" gingles. If I find thet the plating of a certain l¢ '51 or '57 is going to
require considerable time, say an hour or more, L refuse to plete the item, be-
ceuse I wuld have to oharge for my time and the infommation would not be worth

the fee. )

I am enclosing herewith a copy of 14L1L - priced & $8.00.
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#2. Mr. H, B, Young - June 26, 1954.

Morris Fortgang and Mort Neinken are both accunulsting fine collections
of the One Cent and in recent years » the three of us have made remarkable
progress in the final reconstruction of Plate 6. Fortgang is an exceptionally
keen student ~ has an eye that was made fop plate reconstruction work. When he
puts a gisss on an item nothing misses his eye. In all my experience with ths
One Cent I have met few who vwere his equal. a

Give.my best wishes to my old and valued friend Herry Keffer. A great
chap in every sense of the word.

Sincerely yours, .



Why are these things always ascribed to some "European?" I
wish T was sure of the answer, I think some of the stamp
peovle in the US are as ghod or as bad as anyone,

223 Dwlght Street
New Haven 11, Conn,
July 1, 1954

Dear Mr., Ashbrook:

Thanks for your letter of June 26th with analysis of
the 12¢ strip sent by me.

Once the faked nature of this wveriety is called to my
attention, I can see at least six features of the thing
that should have made me suspicious or unbelieving. In
fact, the whole thing is just too good to be true, Hind=-
sight makes us all experts. :

I purchased this strip for $25,00 at a minor N, Y.
Auction and I am sure. that neither the ownernnot vendor
were aware of the "variety" let alone knew that it was
bad, I take some small credit in recognizing 67R1 and
consequently placing the strip.

Do you think I might still use it as the basis for
an article or would I be better advised to keep quiet.
Can I quote your analysis if I do use 1t?

I enclose a money order for $13.00 which will pnay for
the examination fee, the 14L1L which you so kindly sent and
the enlarged photograph, which I might as well have,

By the VWay, do you think I should mark the strip? As
having the faked variety, I mean, May save some fufure
owner embarrassment., I do not think it necessary to let
me see the diagrams, I am satisfied,

I can imagine the faker doing this just for practice,
as a great many 12¢, perf. and imperf., kicking around New
York, have added margins, redrawn frame lines, etc., DNot
many reach the standard of this work but the 12¢ stamp in
bleck is rather easy to monkey with in this manner betause
of the black color. But even I can see most of these,

Since I have too much money (for me) &nvested in 1¢
1851, our friend Harry is negotiating a possible sale for .
me. Plating the Yyne IIs will have to wait. *hanks for the
information, however, ‘

Would you be interested in seeing a strip of 8-9-10L1E

that shows a rudimentary arrow at the top of the center line?

3480
8.00
1.50
13,00

Theé two branching lines are best seen with a glass so I think
they are legitimate. They are not visible on late state c¢c-ples

of X 1Rl that I have showing the centerline and dot.

Thanks agsin,
S
vHéﬁgggwg. Young.,



July 9, 1954,

.

Mr, He B, Young,
223 Dwight Street,
New Haven 11, Conn,

Dear Mr, Young:

I have yours of the lst. I agree that you deserve credit
for identifying the 67Rl, I believe that only a small number of
collectors take the trouble to really study their stamps with a good
glass and few recognize a D, T, variety, The great majority are
more interested in knowing what this or that is worth,

I lnow of no reason why you eculd not use the strip as a
basis for & ctory and of course you have my pennission to use any of
the material that I furnished you,

I thank you very kindly for the money order for 13,00,
I will forward you & photo print of the 69Rl in the next few days.

I think an item such 28 this should be marked in indelible
ink so thet some future collector might not be defreuded, Some fakew
become worth more as fekes than the genuine, 4 collection of faked
items makes on interesting exhibit, ;

Yes, I would like to see the 10L1EN strip and to make a
photograph of it] I probably have a good photo recard of 10LI1E but
there is always the chance that 2 new item might turn up with a new
feature,

I believe that it is correct to aseribe the best of faked
material to Buropeans - princiapply Peris and Rome, I suppose we have
some faekers in this country but in Paris it is a business and cne in
which men and women spend their lives, and are constantly 1mprcv:!.ng
their methods, I know of none of note in this countryl

Sincerely yours s




223 Dwight Street
New Haven 11, Conn,
- July 26, 1954

Dear Mr. Ashbrook:

Thanks for your letter of the 9th., I have written up a
short artiqle on the strip of the 12¢ stamp. The article
covers quite a bit of ground, the collection and study of
1851s, Dr, Chase, Yourself, Double Transfers and a compari-
son of the two (one good, one bad) on this strip with some
of those oncothe 1¢ and 3¢ 1851. O yes, the 3¢ 1851 Unit and
the New Haven Philatelic Society are mentioned.

As advised by you, I have marked the #69R1l with the
words "faked variety" on the back, just behind the word
CENTS. Small printing with permanent record ink. Any monkey
business with the words will, I hope, also react on the
lines of the variety.

I enclose the strip of #8-9=-10L1E mentioned in my
previous letter., Feel that I probably should pay your
examination charges on this, let me know how much,

Do you have a 1¢ 23L1L of similar quality and price to
the 14L1L sent before? My only copy of #23 has the N.Y. Ocean
Mail Pmk, and I want to use this elsewhere.

Yours,

/4/
f

: / Howgyd B. Young.

P.S. i have struggled manfully but am unable to resist telling you
that the Tracy-Ashbrook brochure on the 12¢-1851 lists 68R1 as a
double transfer. Page 11,

HBY.



A“go 23 19516.

Myrs H, B, Young,
223 Dwight Street;
New Haven 11, Commn,
Dear Mr, Young:

Thanks so much for calling my attention to the listing of

6ERL of the 124 '51 in the Tracy-Ashbroock book, I don't suppose I

have read that Iist of "D,T.'s" in 17 or 18 years, I loocked up
Tracy's original deta and found his diagram of 68R1l and hist listing
it as a D T, His diagrom shows Just a few mirks in the center of

the two bottom rosettes, I dontt think this position should have
been listed as a D,T, A diagram that I made in 1934 does not show
the marks that Tracy recorded, I have always tried to be eareful in
Llisting D,T.*s because some are so minor they would fail to be
identifled by a beginner, hence if he hsd what he thought was a cer-
tain position and if it was listed as a D,T., 2nd he couldn't detect ° .
any DaT.y; he would naturally conclude his copy was not that position,

I note you have written a short article about the 12¢ and
if you wish, you could mention that 68R1 was listed 2§ a D,Ts but
that it should not have been for reasons stated above, Will you keep
me advised where and when your article will appear?

Herewith I am returning your Plate One Early strip « 8-9-
10L, together with a photograph of a similar strip which please ac-
with my compliments,

!

I am enclosing a cog of 2 which I have signed on the

Yime back = Price $10,00,

Sincerely yours,



%, /6

223 Dwight Street
New Haven 11, Conn.
Aug. 6, 1954

Dear Mr. Ashbrook: .

Thanks for the copy of 23L1L (1¢) and I enclose a money
order in payment; $10.00.

The article on the 12¢ strip depends on several things.
First, its sultability. Second, the possibility of the NHPS
producing enough articles for a STAMPS issue and third, the
willingness of Mr. Lindquist to provide such an issue, There-
fore, let us say that my tentative article will include the
following:

"468R1 was listed as a D.T. in the Tracy-Ashbrook work
on this 12¢ Stamp. The listing was based on the recods of
Col, J« Ko Tracy. Mr Ashbrook thinks that the markings on
#68R1 are not important enough to be called a D.T. and be-
lieves the 1isting should be corrected."

If you feel that there 1s anything unsatisfactory about
this paragraph, please let me know,

The article itself will be short, giving a brief outline
of why the 1851-57 stamps are so wonderful. A few brief sen-
tences on pagt, present and future work on them. A brief men-
tion of the 3¢ 1851 Unit and the NHPS. Then a switch to the 12¢
strip, contrasting the legitimate #67 Wariety with the fake
#69, etc. A brief runover of your information, duly eredited,
is followed by a comparison with the DT on 1¢ 72L1L and 3¢ #95R1L
with enlarged illustrations. I point out the fact that the faker
duplicated the letter outline whereas most DT show the heavier
shad ing of the letter reproduced. I give a short paragraph to
pointing out that black stamps are quite easy to re-frame or
re-corner and our mysterious friend was quite prepared to do
anything of that sort. I conclude by stating that the strip has
been indelibly marked, upon your recormendation, 0 yes, I use an
enlargement of my 65R1E to show what certain posit ions would look
like if the siderographer did not erase and burnish, ete.,

Thanks for the photo of the other 8-«9-10E1E strip. I thought
I recalled an item somewhere in your book that any arrows were un-
known. I cannot now find the reference. 0f course, this was at best
a very rudimentary arrow. '

I wonder if you can have forgotten the enlargement of the
fazery on #69R1 of the 12¢ strip that you promised to semd, I .
have not received it. I notice you return my strip, etec., in

one of our friend, HBK®*s folders.

Thanks very much for the stamps, help, advice, etc.,

Yours,

754%f

Howard B. Young




Auge 12, 1954,

Mr, H, B, Young,
223 Dwight St.,

g ~ New Haven 11, Conn,
Dear Mr, Young:
Yours of the €th received,

Thanks very much for your M.C, for 510,00 as per mine
of recent date, I apologize for the oversight in failing to send
you 2 print of the photo that I made of your 12¢ 1851 "D.T," A
print is enclosed herewith,

I enclose a diagram of a copy of bthe
Tracy of 68Rl, I suppose at the time we Lis] »
that inasmuch as he had classed this posit.ion as a "D,T," it was
not up to me to correct him, You can Judge for yourself whether
this should have been listed, Some of the others that he listed

are equally as slight,

I ap b6 e of the paragraph you intend to include and you
could also add that other positions listed show very faint traces

of a D.Tg
: Re = the "arrows" on 1l¢ Plate Cne, I do not recall that

- I made any reference to such a feature in any of my writings on the
1¢s I am wondering if it might have been in the Chase 3¢ book?

Sincerely yogrs,
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June 27, 1954,

Mr. Donald Milligan,
Route 2,
Cedar Rapids, Iowa.

Dear Mr., Milligan:

This will acknowledge receipt of yours of the 24th with check
for $3.33, for which kindly accept my thanks.

Herewith 1 am returning the two stamps enelosed in yours of
the 18th.

Regerding the 12¢ 1851, This is what we call a "mounting." A
feker took a perforated 12¢ stamp, cleened the cancelation(?) - cut the
stamp to the design and then mounted it on another piece of paper, and
in various plsces painted in the design. This is especially noticeable
g clear across the bottom where the bottom part of the stemp wes missing.

The stemp itself is from Plate 3, and stamps from this plate were never

issued in imperforate condition. Naturally the gum on the back is frau-

dulent. If i were you I wuld put some water in a clean vessel on a

stove and let it come to & boil and then put the stamp into the boiling

water. In a short time the cement will loosen and you will have two pieces

of paper - You can then exhibit these showing how crooks meke an imperforate
) stamp with full margins out of a perforated copy. You will note that I put

a question mark after the "cleaned cancelation" above. There is a question

whether this was a canceled copy cleaned, or a badly demaged unusdd copy.

Inagmuch as it is a faked copy I did not think it important to- establish the

fact on this minor point,.

Regarding the l¢ stamp. This is a trimmed copy of the catalogue
#24 - the Type V. This stemp came from Plate 6 and when the feker trimmed
the perforations from this stamp he destroyed a valuable stamp because
stamps from Plate 6 happen to be scerce and especially in unused condition.
I suppose this copy has never been canceled but I did not make a thorough
invest igation of this point. However, the gum on the back is mt original.

Sincerely yours,




July 2, 1954,

My, Donald !lligan,
Route 2,
Cedar Rapids, Iowa,

Dear Mr, Milligan:

Herewith I am enclosing a photo print of your faked "12¢ 1851,"™
also 2 drawing of the 12¢ design which you can compare with the
stamp, The photogreph was made by ultra=violet ray, I do not in-
clude a photo print with an opinicn @ §1,50 per stamp but in this
case I am makins an exception and am sending the enclosed print
with my compliments, As previcusly advised I charge 2,00 for a
photograph,

Would you mind informing me where you obtained the ctamp agd
how it was represented to you, There are so many crooked dealers,
it is desirable to list those who deliberately cheat unsuspecting

buyerse.

Sincerely yours,
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July 10, 1954,

Mr, Donald Milligan,
Route 2, :
Cedar Rapids, Iowa,

Dear Mr, Milligan:t

Thanks for & lock at the letter from this Storch
fellow, He is either a very ignorant person or a crook,
I suspect the latter, If he is a "Fhilatelist" as his letter
head indicates, he should know better than to sell such a
vank fake as that thing which he assured you was an umsed
copy of the 12¢ 1851, \

I note that he is not a member of either of our
national philatelic socicties, AyFeSe or the 5,Peds It is true
that there are doubtless a lot of crooks in both societies but
the chances are there are more out than in,

When a person buys stamps or covers ne should be
careful and deal only with firms vho &re reputzble and honest.
If one lies down in the mud with a hog should he ecomplain if he
gets up covered with mud?

Kooj) me advised whether or not you get & return of
your monegy, Inasmuch as this fellow is not a member of our
national organizations, I doubt if I can help you if he refuses
but I will do anything I can,

I have a perfect contempt for a person like this,

Very truly yours,
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July 17, 1954,

Mr, Donald Milligen,
Route 2,
Cedar Rapids, Iowa,

Dear Mre IMilligant

I return the letter from Storch, %his fellow is either a perfect
fool or a crook, I suppose there is little difference; one is as bad as
the other, The reason I put a question mark as to whether the copy was
a stamp from which the cancelation had been cleaned or a damaped 12¢ 1857
perforated copy was because I did not take the time to put the copy under
the ultra~viclet lamp to find out. It made no difference - a damaged
perfed umised copy has little if any more value than a cleaned perforated

COTYe

Do I understand by your letter that you paid this fellow $25,00 for
this stamp and he only refunded $3.33 to you? I will find out if this man
is a mgmwber of the American Stamp Dealers Association, and if he is I will

bring charges against him, It is gencrally the case that these queer dealers

do not belong to any philatelic organization because they are undesirable
gyp artists, '

Please keep me advised and be sure and demand a return of your money
in full, If he refuses I will report him to the U, S, authorities for using
the mail to defraud,

I have an excellent photograph of that stamp and can therefore easily
prove it is a rank fake, ‘

Sincerely yours,



=
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July 170 195‘&.

324]

Mr. Ezra D, Colg,
Nyack, N.X.

Dear Ezra: ‘

: Do you lmow amything sbout a men by the
Clarence L, Storch

‘ 36 Merket St.

The louse racently soaad a party the worst kind of g
faked 12¢ 18851,

' . This town is where cne Lambert W, Gerber
operatea from, How do you suppose that bird every
got elected a member of the A,P,S. I notice there
is another A,P.S, member there, viz., Robt. F, Miller,

ma

"Do you know anything zbout him?

Yours ete,.,
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July 26, 195ks

Mr, Uonald Milligan,
Route 2,
Cedar Rapids, Iowa.

Dear Mr, Milligan:

I requested a friend of mine to furnish me with a
confidential report on Tamazua, Pa, I quote as follows from his reply:

"Your letter of the 17th, That is a2 mess cut there in

Tamagua, Pa, There may be some collectors out there I don't know, but it is
a little bit of a hilly Pennsylvania mining town and I have a sneaking idea
that Gerber has other dummy dealers out there, or names he uses as addresses,
or something like that, I know there have been 2 lot of kicks about him to
the APS but they continue to take his advertisements, The trouble is that the
complaints these people get are sent to the Board of Vice~Presgdents of the
APS, and a new board tekes over and nothing is done., I know that I protested
a2 number of times, I could not claim damages myself so while I got letters
back from the Board nothing was ever done."” (uncuote)

Sincerely yours,




July 28, 1954,

Mr, Donald Milligan, .
Route 2,
Cedar Raplds, Iowa,

Dear Mr, Milligans

Thanks for a look at the letter from Storch, I believe
you are lueky to obtain the refund,

I don't know anything about this man but I do know this -
He sold you for 525,00 an item which is absolutely worthless, a fraudu-
lent and faked stamp, If he didn't know what he was selling he is just
as guilty as if he had full knowledge. Ignorance of the law is no excuse
when one is brought before a Court of Justice,

I am enclosing a copy of a letter I have todal written to
Mr, Peter Keller, President of the American Stamp Dealers Associstion,
This organization of reputable dealers makes a real effort to keep the
trade cleans Philately is a wonderful avocation and it is aghame it has
to be cluttered up with a lot of erooks and thieves,

Sincer ly yours,



© July 28, 195k,

Mr, Peter G, Keller,
65 Nassau St.,
.New York 7. N.Y.‘
Dear Mr, Keller:

Will you please be so kind as to give me scme
confidential information regarding the following person -

CLARENCE L, STORCH

36 MARKET PLACE

T UA, PA,

Can you inform me if the A,S.D.A, has ever had any eomplainte

- against Storeh? I realize that Tamaqua is the address of an
unsavory chap who has quite a questicnable reputation, I wonder
if this fellow Storch 1s a stooge of the person I have in mind?

I note that Storch is not a member of the A,P.S.
or t‘he S P, A, and neturally he would hardly be a member of the
A.S.D.A‘

His letter head states he is a "Philatelist.,"” I
wonder if he has any conception of the true meaning of that word,

I will appreciate any informaticn that you can
furnish me,

My kindest regards.
Sincerely yours,



DONALD M [LLIGAN

Route
CEDAR RAPIDS IOWA

Jw’/ 26,1959
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Aug.6, 1954,

| ¥Mr, Donald Milligan,

Route 2,
% - Cedar Rapids, Towa,

Dear Mr, Milligan:

Thanks very mech for sending me this canceled check, I
made a photograph of it, front and back,

Lambert ‘W, Gerber has a wvery bad reputation and while this
check does not prove Storch is commected with him, it does show that
he has business dealinss with him, As far as I am concerned I
wouldn®t trust that Gerber as far as I could toss a bull by the tail,

I wrote to the President of the American Stamp Dealers Asso=
clation and inquired if Storch was a member, The reply was "no" and that

in their files they had no complaints against him, The fellow may be

Just a darn fool but I doubt it and have reason to believe he is a

"stooge" for Gerber,

31 have a very close friend in Dubuque, Mr, Horace S. Poole,

- Have you ever heard of him? He is not a dealer but a private collector .

and a gentleman in every cense of that word, He is a leading authority
on the postal history of your state, If you need any philatelic ad~
vice at any time I can refer you to Mr, Poole, I am sure he will be
glad to give you any assistance possible, I have recommended you to -

Sincerely yours,



EZRA D. COLE

Rare Postage Stamps
NYACK . NEW YORK

Commissions - Appraisals

TELEPHONE NYACK 7-0964

July 20th, 195l

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook,

P. Q¢ Box

Fort Thomas, Kentucky.

Dear Stan:

13

The enclosed stamp was sold as 6R1L. It looks

to me as 1

f it might be 6R1E. Tg 1t?

n Tamaqua, Pa. There may be some collectors out there

Your
1

I don't know, but it is a 1little bit of a hilly Pennsyl-

vania mini

other dummy dealers out there, or names he uses as addresses,

or somethi

letter of the 17th. That is a mess out there
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ticks about him to the APS but they continue to take his
advertisements. The trouble is thatthe complaints these

people get

APS, and a new board takes over and nothing is done. I

know that

damages myself so while I got letters back from the Board £
nothing wa
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are sent to the Board of Vice-Presidents of the

I protested a number of times. I could not claim
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s ever done. i

A T I et s 35 .
BN R~ R L ————— -

Two pleces of news. Jarrett is really operating now.

guy who let Bob Siegel have that 12/ thing. He now
to sell a counterfeit Millbury.,

L e

o I have just seen for the first time a copy of the
Alabama postmaster provisional 1listed on page 107
tz catalogue. Not listed in Scott. It is supposed

to be an envelope but all that I have ever seen or can get any

record of
usually ti
town postm
ALL THRER

are pieces of covers., It is a square blue stamp
ed to a small piece of yellow envelope with a blue
ark. I believe there are three copies known now.
OF WHICH WERE FOUND IN, DISCOVERED AND CAME FROM

ENGLAND.,

EDC:mkl

It ought to be deleted from the Dietz catalogue.

~Sincerely,




American Stamp Dealers’ Association, Inc.

OFFICE OF THE

SYLVESTER COLBY EXECUTIVE OFFICER

PRESIDENT PETER G. KELLER
k 65 NASSAU STREET
KURT WEISHAUPT NEW YORK 38, N. Y.
VICE-PRESIDENT CORTLANDT 7-6432
PETER G. KELLER GENERAL COUNSEL
SECRETARY ROBERT L. GRAHAM, JRr.
SIDNEY F. BARRETT
TREASURER
DIRECTORS J uly 31 3 19 54 <

HARRY KEFFER
ARTHUR C. ZIMMERMAN
JOHN A. FOX

Mr, Stanley B. Aghbrook,
3% No Forth Thomas Avenue,
Pe Oe Box 31,

Fort Thomas, Kentucky.

Dear Mr., Ashbrook:
Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of July

28th meking inquiry in regard to Clarence L. Storch, 38
faxket Place, Tamaqua, Pza.

bt

I wish to advise that Mr. Storch is not a member
of the A.S.D.A. Have carefully checked our files but do
not find that eny complaint has been lodged against hlm.
Have also gquietly checked other sources of information
avallable to me, but no one appears to have ever heard of
t3is person.

With kindest personal regards, I am,

Sincerely yours,

EXECUTIVE:@EFICER -
AMERICAN STAMP DEALERS' ASSOCIATION, INC,



AUG. 4, 1954,

MR Pe Go KILLER,
65 NASSAU STREET,
NEW YORK 38, N.Ye

DEAR MRe. KELLER:

THANKS VERY MUCH FOR YOUR .PROMPT
AND KIND REPLY TO MINE 